
 
Tracy City Council Meeting 

Council Chambers  

Monday, February 26, 2024 

6:30 pm 

1. Pledge of Allegiance 

2. Invocation 

3. Approval of the Agenda 

4. Public Hearing 

5. Audience Participation (1.  Speaking time will be limited to 3 minutes.  2. Groups of citizens with 

Common interest are requested to choose a spokesperson and may be allowed additional time.  3.  

Following a speaker’s presentation the Council may ask questions for up to 2 minutes.  4.  Issues 

raised shall be referred to the Administrator for future action.) 

6. Consent Calendar 

A.     Approval of February 12, 2024 Council Minutes 

B.    Approval of Municipal Accounts Payable and Payroll 

1.  Without Breakthru Beverage 

C.    Approval of Municipal Accounts Receivable 

D.    Approval of Park Board minutes from November 15, 2023 

E.    Resolution 2024-31-Approve Gambling License-Tracy Fireman’s Relief Association 

7.  Mayor and Council Communication 

A.  Call for Public Hearing for sale of 3 Lots of City owned property-March 25, 2024 @ 6:30 pm 

8. Staff Reports 

A.  Bollig Engineering-Presentation on appointing them as City Engineer 

1.  Resolution 2024-30-Task Order #1-Bollig Eng-Professional Services 

B.   Department Head Reports 

9. New Business   

A.   City Administrator 

1.  Resolution 2024-26 -Approving bids for 4 unit T-Hanger 

2.  Resolution 2024-27-Budget Amendment for 2023-#4 

3.  Resolution 2024-28-Change Order #4-Ph 3A-2 Infrastructure Improvement 



4.  Resolution 2024-29-Pay App #16/FINAL-R & G Const-Ph 3A-2 Infrastructure Improvement 

B. City Attorney 

10. Closed Meeting 

A.  Sale of Real Estate 

12.   Adjourn 



 

February 12, 2024 

The regular meeting of the Tracy City Council was called to order at 6:30 p.m., Monday, 
February 12, 2024.   The following Council members were present:  Mayor Pamela Cooreman, 
Seth Schmidt, Jeri Schons, George Landuyt, Tom Dobson, Jan Arvizu and Dave Tiegs.  Also 
present in the Council Chambers were Jeff Carpenter-City Administrator, Shane Daniels-PW 
Director, Matt Gross-City Attorney and Diane Campbel-Deputy Clerk.  

The Pledge of Allegiance was given. 

The Employee of the Quarter was given out for 2nd, 3rd and 4th Quarter 2023.   

Mayor Cooreman asked for the approval of the agenda.  Carpenter advised that he would like to 
add 7E-Resolution 2024-25-Accept Donation for Tracy Library and 10A-5-Resolution 2024-24-
Authorization to Execute MN Department of Transportation Grant Agreement for Airport 
Improvement Excluding Land Acquisition.    A motion was made by Tiegs, seconded by Dobson 
to approve the agenda as amended.  All voted in favor. 

Mayor Cooreman called for a motion to open the Public Hearing to give city owned lots to 
UCAP for construction of two homes at 6:40 pm.  A motion was made by Dobson, seconded by 
Tiegs to open the public hearing.  Carpenter stated that these lots would be split off of parcel 31-
182011-0.  Gross explained that the problem with the city conveying it to UCAP for no money is 
that the city has to transfer land for non-nominal consideration.  This could leave the city open to 
potential litigation.  The way they could alleviate that is to first transfer it to the EDA and then 
have the EDA transfer it to UCAP as they are not restricted to development powers like the city 
is.   Discussion took place as to whether they would want to convey to whole parcel or just those 
lots took place.  It would be 4 – 6 weeks to get the survey done.   How this could affect other city 
property that they are looking at selling was questioned.  Gross stated that it would depend on the 
price as it will need to be close to the market value of the property that is being sold.  There was 
no one from the public present to speak at the public hearing.  A motion was made by Arvizu, 
seconded by Schmidt to close the public hearing.  All voted in favor.   A motion was made by 
Landuyt, seconded by Schmidt to convey the Southeast corner of parcel 31-182011-0 to the EDA 
so that they can sell it to UCAP for the construction of two homes.  All voted in favor. 

The Consent Calendar consisted of the January 22, 2024 Council minutes, the Municipal 
Accounts Payable, Resolution 2024-17-Approval of ROYO Gambling Permit, Resolution 2024-
18-Approve Private Bottle License for Tracy Eagles Club 3918 and Resolution 2024-25-Accept 
Donation for Tracy Library.   A motion was made by Tiegs, seconded by Arvizu to approve the 
consent calendar without Breakthru Beverage accounts payable.  All voted in favor.  A motion 
was made by J. Schons, seconded by Schmidt to approve Breakthru Beverage accounts payable.  
Voting in favor:  Arvizu, Landuyt, J. Schons, Schmidt, Dobson and Mayor Cooreman.  
Abstaining:  Tiegs. 



Dennis Norstegard addressed the council regarding the potential sale of city owned property to 
him.  He explained that he built a new shop several years ago and he put in a driveway that he 
thought was on his property.  Recently he discovered that the driveway actually goes across city 
owned property.  He would like to purchase that property if possible so that he can keep his 
driveway that has been put there.  It would be about .41 acres that the city would need to sell to 
accomplish this.   This will be discussed during the closed session. 

Alon Gellerman addressed the council regarding his request to have 4 cats.  Carpenter talked to 
his neighbors and there were no concerns indicated by them.   If there is keep 4 or more pets the 
city council would need to approve that on a yearly basis unless an animal moves out of city 
limits, passes away or ownership changes.  A motion was made by Landuyt, seconded by 
Dobson to approve Resolution 2024-19 allowing Gellerman to have 4 cats with annual 
approvals.   All voted in favor of the motion.  

Brandi Ostgaard with MN River Area Agency on Aging addressed the council.   She explained 
her role and how she can help the aging in the City of Tracy.   She would assist in providing 
grants for various things along with programming and the needs of Tracy.   The City does have 
an age-friendly grant for the community center and she would also help with the management of 
this.    

Carrie Davis with Hope DAC addressed the council regarding the potential purchase of lots 
south of their current facility that the city owns on the corner of 4th St and South St.   Her staff is 
growing, which means that they need more garage and office space and possibly a community 
room that can house about 50 people.  They would also like to have a garden space for her clients 
to take care of.   Arvizu expressed that this is one of the best DAC in the state of Minnesota.   A 
map was pulled up showing their current space as well as the area that they would like to 
purchase.  They would like to start late fall 2024 and finish by spring of 2026.   The council was 
supportive of the idea of selling the lots to HOPE DAC.    

Carpenter stated that there will be 3 UCAP projects going on – the 2 houses on Front Street,  the 
Commercial Grant and the Residential Grant.   There will be 12 Commercial Grants with a 
public meeting on March 12th at 5:00 pm.   There will be 20-22 Residential Grants at $25,000 
each.   There will be applications for all three of these projects.  It will be at UCAP’s discretion 
who is awarded the grant.   The application process was explained and discussed.   

Carpenter expressed that he would like to proceed with advertising for an EDA Director.  It is 
budgeted with a hire date of April 1, 2024.   The hiring committee will consist of a couple of 
council members and a couple of EDA Board members and possible himself.   With everything 
that they have going on for the EDA he cannot do it all.   

There will be a CCWG meeting on February 15th at 5:30 in the Library Basement.  They will 
also have a pre-meeting with Bollig Engineering on February 13th to that to ensure all questions 
will be answered at the CCWG meeting.   

Resolution 2024-20-Approving Election Judges for the PNP was presented.  Schmidt expressed 
concerns that the wage should be hirer than indicated.  It will be discussed again for the primary 



and General Elections.  A motion was made by Tiegs, seconded by Dobson to approve 
Resolution 2024-20.  All voted in favor. 

Resolution 2024-21-Accept Grant from SMAC for project at Library was presented.  A motion 
was made by Landuyt, seconded by J. Schons to approve Resolution 2024-21.  All voted in 
favor. 

Resolution 2024-22-Approve Amended 2024 Fee Schedule was presented.  A motion was made 
by Tiegs, seconded by Schmidt to approve Resolution 2024-22.  All voted in favor. 

Resolution 2024-23-Approve Disbursement of 2024 Allocation to Wheels Across the Prairie 
Museum was presented.  A motion was made Tiegs, seconded by Schmidt to approve Resolution 
2024-23.  All voted in favor.   

Resolution 2024-24-Authorization to Execute MN Department of Transportation Grant 
Agreement for Airport Improvement Excluding Land Acquisition was presented.   This is a 
$164,000 Federal Funded Grant with $18,000 for Tracy’s matching grant for the Hanger Project.  
A motion was made by Dobson, seconded by Schmidt to approve Resolution 2024-24.  All voted 
in favor. 

A motion was made by Tiegs, seconded by Dobson to close the regular meeting and open the 
closed meetings to discuss sale of Real Estate Property.  All voted in favor.   

A motion was made by Tiegs, seconded by J. Schons to close the first closed meeting and open 
the second closed meeting.  All voted in favor. 

ATTEST: 

 

 

___________________________________________  __________________________________ 

City Administrator, Jeff Carpenter                                 Mayor, Pam Cooreman 

 

 

 



CITY OF TRACY Check Register - with Description for City Council Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 2/9/2024 - 2/22/2024 Feb 22, 2024  03:25PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

GL Period Issue Date Check # Vendor # Payee Check GL Account Amount Description

02/24 02/09/2024 85808 31 DL AND MV-MN DEPT PUB SAF 651-20200 5,697.63 MN DRIVE 123

Total 85808: 5,697.63

02/24 02/09/2024 85809 30 TRACY POST OFFICE 601-20200 152.77 JANUARY WATER BILL POSTAGE

02/24 02/09/2024 85809 30 TRACY POST OFFICE 602-20200 120.04 JANUARY WATER BILL POSTAGE

Total 85809: 272.81

02/24 02/12/2024 85810 31 DL AND MV-MN DEPT PUB SAF 651-20200 8,673.91 MN DRIVE 123

02/24 02/12/2024 85810 31 DL AND MV-MN DEPT PUB SAF 651-20200 8,673.91- V MN DRIVE 123

Total 85810: .00

02/24 02/12/2024 85811 31 DL AND MV-MN DEPT PUB SAF 651-20200 8,673.91 MN DRIVE 123

Total 85811: 8,673.91

02/24 02/13/2024 85812 31 DL AND MV-MN DEPT PUB SAF 651-20200 4,851.50 MN DRIVE 123

Total 85812: 4,851.50

02/24 02/13/2024 85813 101852 JEFFREY P CARPENTER 100-20200 280.06 REIMBURSE MILEAGE FOR JEFF

Total 85813: 280.06

02/24 02/14/2024 85814 31 DL AND MV-MN DEPT PUB SAF 651-20200 2,184.94 MN DRIVE 123

Total 85814: 2,184.94

02/24 02/15/2024 85815 511 AFSCME 100-20200 206.64 UNION DUES  AFSCME DUES  Pay  

Total 85815: 206.64

02/24 02/15/2024 85816 102541 AIRPORT LIGHTING COMPANY 612-20200 2,103.13 RUNWAY LIGHT PARTS

Total 85816: 2,103.13

02/24 02/15/2024 85817 61 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 400-20200 67.36 LIBRARY BOOKS

Total 85817: 67.36

02/24 02/15/2024 85818 102535 BEAM DENTAL 100-20200 591.63 DENTAL DENTAL INSURANCE PAY  

02/24 02/15/2024 85818 102535 BEAM DENTAL 100-20200 182.04 DENTAL  DENTAL INSURANCE  Pa

Total 85818: 773.67

02/24 02/15/2024 85819 410 BEVERAGE WHOLESALERS, IN 609-20200 4,284.31 BEER

Total 85819: 4,284.31

02/24 02/15/2024 85820 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 100-20200 157.32 LIBRARY ELECTRIC

02/24 02/15/2024 85820 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 100-20200 268.96 CITY HALL ELECTRIC

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/24 02/15/2024 85820 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 100-20200 22.41 SWIFT LAKE PARK ELECTRIC

02/24 02/15/2024 85820 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 100-20200 224.85 FIRE DEPARTMENT ELECTRIC

02/24 02/15/2024 85820 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 601-20200 1,214.04 WATER DEPARTMENT ELECTRIC

02/24 02/15/2024 85820 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 100-20200 184.13 CITY HALL ELECTRIC

02/24 02/15/2024 85820 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 100-20200 526.16 AQ CENTER ELECTRIC

02/24 02/15/2024 85820 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 100-20200 309.35 STREET LIGHT ELECTRIC

02/24 02/15/2024 85820 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 609-20200 327.27 NEW LIQUOR STORE ELECTRIC

02/24 02/15/2024 85820 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 601-20200 53.79 WATER DEPARTMENT ELECTRIC

02/24 02/15/2024 85820 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 602-20200 80.60 SEWER DEPARTMENT ELECTRIC

02/24 02/15/2024 85820 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 100-20200 80.60 STREET LIGHT ELECTRIC

02/24 02/15/2024 85820 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 609-20200 13.41 OLD LIQUOR STORE ELECTRIC

02/24 02/15/2024 85820 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 612-20200 134.91 AIRPORT ELECTRIC

02/24 02/15/2024 85820 101829 BHE RENEWABLES 601-20200 494.52 WATER DEPARTMENT ELECTRIC

Total 85820: 4,092.32

02/24 02/15/2024 85821 115 BREAKTHRU BEVERAGE MN W 609-20200 3,541.05 LIQUOR

02/24 02/15/2024 85821 115 BREAKTHRU BEVERAGE MN W 609-20200 96.00 WINE

02/24 02/15/2024 85821 115 BREAKTHRU BEVERAGE MN W 609-20200 72.00 WINE

Total 85821: 3,709.05

02/24 02/15/2024 85822 100845 CENTURYLINK 601-20200 64.00 WATER TOWER COMMUNICATION

Total 85822: 64.00

02/24 02/15/2024 85823 29 CHS INC. 100-20200 731.28 100-42100-212 POLICE FUEL

02/24 02/15/2024 85823 29 CHS INC. 100-20200 259.46 100-42200-212 FIRE FUEL

02/24 02/15/2024 85823 29 CHS INC. 100-20200 1,438.36 100-43100-212 STREETS FUEL

02/24 02/15/2024 85823 29 CHS INC. 601-20200 324.07 601-49440-212 WATER FUEL

02/24 02/15/2024 85823 29 CHS INC. 602-20200 214.00 602-49490-212 SEWER FUEL

02/24 02/22/2024 85823 29 CHS INC. 100-20200 731.28- V 100-42100-212 POLICE FUEL

02/24 02/22/2024 85823 29 CHS INC. 100-20200 259.46- V 100-42200-212 FIRE FUEL

02/24 02/22/2024 85823 29 CHS INC. 100-20200 1,438.36- V 100-43100-212 STREETS FUEL

02/24 02/22/2024 85823 29 CHS INC. 601-20200 324.07- V 601-49440-212 WATER FUEL

02/24 02/22/2024 85823 29 CHS INC. 602-20200 214.00- V 602-49490-212 SEWER FUEL

Total 85823: .00

02/24 02/15/2024 85824 101522 CLAY CARON 100-20200 244.98 CLAY CARON CLOTHING ALLOWA

Total 85824: 244.98

02/24 02/15/2024 85825 102301 CULLIGAN OF TRACY 100-20200 27.75 CITY HALL WATER COOLER

02/24 02/15/2024 85825 102301 CULLIGAN OF TRACY 100-20200 21.00 PUBLIC WORKS WATER DISPENS

02/24 02/15/2024 85825 102301 CULLIGAN OF TRACY 100-20200 17.00 CITY HALL WATER COOLER

02/24 02/15/2024 85825 102301 CULLIGAN OF TRACY 654-20200 118.75 ORCHARD LANES

02/24 02/15/2024 85825 102301 CULLIGAN OF TRACY 100-20200 13.68 MPC

02/24 02/15/2024 85825 102301 CULLIGAN OF TRACY 654-20200 47.46 ORCHARD LANES

Total 85825: 245.64

02/24 02/15/2024 85826 71 DESMET WELDORS & MACHIN 100-20200 236.15 SALT SPREADER REPAIR

02/24 02/15/2024 85826 71 DESMET WELDORS & MACHIN 100-20200 22.52 POOL FEATURE REPAIR

Total 85826: 258.67

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/24 02/15/2024 85827 31 DL AND MV-MN DEPT PUB SAF 651-20200 5,135.86 MN DRIVE 123

Total 85827: 5,135.86

02/24 02/15/2024 85828 112 DOLL DISTRIBUTING, LLC 609-20200 2,556.45 BEER

02/24 02/15/2024 85828 112 DOLL DISTRIBUTING, LLC 609-20200 91.56- BEER

Total 85828: 2,464.89

02/24 02/15/2024 85829 100253 GRAHAM TIRE WORTHINGTON 100-20200 732.48 2007 GMC SIERRA TIRES

Total 85829: 732.48

02/24 02/15/2024 85830 102151 GRANDVIEW VALLEY WINERY I 609-20200 432.00 WINE

Total 85830: 432.00

02/24 02/15/2024 85831 28 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 100-20200 23.85 JOHN DEERE 6130M HYDRAULIC  

02/24 02/15/2024 85831 28 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 100-20200 2.43 JOHN DEERE SIDEWALK BROOM  

02/24 02/15/2024 85831 28 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 100-20200 45.92 SNOGO HARNESS PINS

Total 85831: 72.20

02/24 02/15/2024 85832 102454 JOHN ERICKSON 100-20200 216.73 REIMBURSMENT FOR TRAINING

Total 85832: 216.73

02/24 02/15/2024 85833 109 JOHNSON BROTHERS LIQUOR  609-20200 645.00 WINE

02/24 02/15/2024 85833 109 JOHNSON BROTHERS LIQUOR  609-20200 1,195.64 LIQUOR

02/24 02/15/2024 85833 109 JOHNSON BROTHERS LIQUOR  609-20200 24.00- WINE

Total 85833: 1,816.64

02/24 02/15/2024 85834 107 LAVOY'S REPAIR 100-20200 458.00 TEREX RIM SEALING

Total 85834: 458.00

02/24 02/15/2024 85835 512 LELS 100-20200 70.50 UNION DUES  LELS UNION DUES   

Total 85835: 70.50

02/24 02/15/2024 85836 101119 LOCATORS & SUPPLIES, INC. 601-20200 69.95 GARY NELSON CLOTHING ALLOW

02/24 02/15/2024 85836 101119 LOCATORS & SUPPLIES, INC. 100-20200 194.98 SHANE DANIELS CLOTHING ALLO

02/24 02/15/2024 85836 101119 LOCATORS & SUPPLIES, INC. 100-20200 195.12 STREET DEPARTMENT PPE

02/24 02/15/2024 85836 101119 LOCATORS & SUPPLIES, INC. 601-20200 245.87 WATER DEPARTMENT PPE

02/24 02/15/2024 85836 101119 LOCATORS & SUPPLIES, INC. 602-20200 209.09 SEWER DEPARTMENT PPE

Total 85836: 915.01

02/24 02/15/2024 85837 102246 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC 100-20200 67.49 POLICE PRINTER SERVICE CONT

02/24 02/15/2024 85837 102246 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC 100-20200 67.50 LIBRARY PRINTER SERVICE CON

Total 85837: 134.99

02/24 02/15/2024 85838 101408 METERING & TECHNOLOGY SO 601-20200 494.33 WATER METER HEADS

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Total 85838: 494.33

02/24 02/15/2024 85839 102233 MIDWEST SUPPLY OF TRACY I 100-20200 128.98 DAVID PETERSON CLOTHING ALL

02/24 02/15/2024 85839 102233 MIDWEST SUPPLY OF TRACY I 100-20200 5.25 1988 INTERNATIONAL BOLTS

02/24 02/15/2024 85839 102233 MIDWEST SUPPLY OF TRACY I 601-20200 23.99 WELL METER REPAIR

02/24 02/15/2024 85839 102233 MIDWEST SUPPLY OF TRACY I 100-20200 5.58 SNOW PLOW BOLTS

02/24 02/15/2024 85839 102233 MIDWEST SUPPLY OF TRACY I 100-20200 33.52 UTILITY TRAILER REPAIR

02/24 02/15/2024 85839 102233 MIDWEST SUPPLY OF TRACY I 100-20200 33.52- UTILITY TRAILER REPAIR

02/24 02/15/2024 85839 102233 MIDWEST SUPPLY OF TRACY I 100-20200 6.58 SPRAY BOTTLE

02/24 02/15/2024 85839 102233 MIDWEST SUPPLY OF TRACY I 100-20200 29.98 DEF FLUID

02/24 02/15/2024 85839 102233 MIDWEST SUPPLY OF TRACY I 100-20200 29.00 GRINDING WHEEL- TRAILER REP

Total 85839: 229.36

02/24 02/15/2024 85840 102129 MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF  601-20200 100.00 WATER PLANT HAZARDDOUS CH

02/24 02/15/2024 85840 102129 MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF  612-20200 25.00 AIRPORT FUEL HAZ CHEMICAL FE

02/24 02/15/2024 85840 102129 MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF  100-20200 100.00 AQ CENTER HAZARDOUS MATERI

Total 85840: 225.00

02/24 02/15/2024 85841 100318 MINNESOTA POLLUTION CONT 602-20200 23.00 SHANE WASTEWATER LICENSE R

Total 85841: 23.00

02/24 02/15/2024 85842 510 NCPERS 100-20200 40.00 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  NCPERS  

Total 85842: 40.00

02/24 02/15/2024 85843 102004 NORTH CENTRAL INTERNATIO 100-20200 5.63 SQUAD #19 OIL FILTER

02/24 02/15/2024 85843 102004 NORTH CENTRAL INTERNATIO 100-20200 10.66 PUBLIC WORKS OIL FILTERS

Total 85843: 16.29

02/24 02/15/2024 85844 98 PHILLIPS WINE & SPIRITS 609-20200 84.72 WINE

02/24 02/15/2024 85844 98 PHILLIPS WINE & SPIRITS 609-20200 346.44 LIQUOR

Total 85844: 431.16

02/24 02/15/2024 85845 865 PLUM CREEK LIBRARY SYSTE 100-20200 375.00 WOWBRARY 2024

Total 85845: 375.00

02/24 02/15/2024 85846 102325 SHANE DANIELS 602-20200 20.00 MWOA TRAINING REGISTRATION  

02/24 02/15/2024 85846 102325 SHANE DANIELS 100-20200 125.00 DOT PHYSICAL

Total 85846: 145.00

02/24 02/15/2024 85847 100801 SOUTHERN GLAZER'S WINE &  609-20200 38.34 WINE

02/24 02/15/2024 85847 100801 SOUTHERN GLAZER'S WINE &  609-20200 3,268.71 LIQUOR

02/24 02/15/2024 85847 100801 SOUTHERN GLAZER'S WINE &  609-20200 2,245.70 LIQUOR

Total 85847: 5,552.75

02/24 02/15/2024 85848 100268 SOUTHWEST SANITATION 100-20200 12.00 LIBRARY RECYCLING

02/24 02/15/2024 85848 100268 SOUTHWEST SANITATION 609-20200 77.40 LIQUOR STORE RECYCLING SER

02/24 02/15/2024 85848 100268 SOUTHWEST SANITATION 609-20200 16.38 LIQUOR STORE GARBAGE CONTA

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/24 02/15/2024 85848 100268 SOUTHWEST SANITATION 609-20200 18.00 LIQUOR STORE RECYCLING CON

02/24 02/15/2024 85848 100268 SOUTHWEST SANITATION 100-20200 16.38 FIRE DEPARTMENT GARBAGE CO

02/24 02/15/2024 85848 100268 SOUTHWEST SANITATION 100-20200 12.00 VMC RECYCLING SERVICE

02/24 02/15/2024 85848 100268 SOUTHWEST SANITATION 100-20200 21.06 VMC GARBAGE CONTAINER REN

02/24 02/15/2024 85848 100268 SOUTHWEST SANITATION 601-20200 21.06 PUBLIC WORKS  GARBAGE CONT

02/24 02/15/2024 85848 100268 SOUTHWEST SANITATION 100-20200 12.00 AQUATIC CENTER RECYCLING C

Total 85848: 206.28

02/24 02/15/2024 85849 102 TRACY AUTO VALUE 100-20200 105.60 1987 FORD L8000 STARTER WIRE

02/24 02/15/2024 85849 102 TRACY AUTO VALUE 100-20200 9.45 1987 FORD L8000 HEAT SHRINK

02/24 02/15/2024 85849 102 TRACY AUTO VALUE 100-20200 37.28 1987 FORD L8000 STARTER TERM

02/24 02/15/2024 85849 102 TRACY AUTO VALUE 100-20200 14.65 1987 FORD L8000 HEAT SHRINK

02/24 02/15/2024 85849 102 TRACY AUTO VALUE 601-20200 99.55 2008 CHEVROLET 2500HD START

02/24 02/15/2024 85849 102 TRACY AUTO VALUE 602-20200 99.55 2008 CHEVROLET 2500HD START

02/24 02/15/2024 85849 102 TRACY AUTO VALUE 602-20200 30.55- 2008 CHEVROLET 2500HD START

02/24 02/15/2024 85849 102 TRACY AUTO VALUE 601-20200 30.55- 2008 CHEVROLET 2500HD START

02/24 02/15/2024 85849 102 TRACY AUTO VALUE 601-20200 193.99 2008 CHREVROLET 2500HD BATT

02/24 02/15/2024 85849 102 TRACY AUTO VALUE 602-20200 193.99 2008 CHREVROLET 2500HD BATT

Total 85849: 692.96

02/24 02/15/2024 85850 101544 UTILITY CONSULTANTS, INC 602-20200 140.60 WASTEWATER POND TESTING

Total 85850: 140.60

02/24 02/15/2024 85851 80 ZEP MANUFACTURING CO. 100-20200 277.10 POOL LINER CLEANER

Total 85851: 277.10

02/24 02/16/2024 85852 31 DL AND MV-MN DEPT PUB SAF 651-20200 4,435.13 MN DRIVE 123

Total 85852: 4,435.13

02/24 02/16/2024 85853 569 TRACY AMBULANCE SERVICE 652-20200 7,663.58 AMBULANCE CONTRACT

02/24 02/16/2024 85853 569 TRACY AMBULANCE SERVICE 100-20200 19,672.84 AMBULANCE CONTRACT

Total 85853: 27,336.42

02/24 02/20/2024 85854 31 DL AND MV-MN DEPT PUB SAF 651-20200 6,066.69 MN DRIVE 123

Total 85854: 6,066.69

02/24 02/21/2024 85855 31 DL AND MV-MN DEPT PUB SAF 651-20200 10,941.87 MN DRIVE 123

Total 85855: 10,941.87

02/24 02/22/2024 85856 100485 BADGER METER, INC. 601-20200 84.87 MONTHLY SERVICES

Total 85856: 84.87

02/24 02/22/2024 85857 61 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 400-20200 145.74 LIBRARY BOOKS

Total 85857: 145.74

02/24 02/22/2024 85858 100143 BELLBOY CORPORATION 609-20200 488.50 LIQUOR

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Total 85858: 488.50

02/24 02/22/2024 85859 410 BEVERAGE WHOLESALERS, IN 609-20200 2,538.20 BEER

Total 85859: 2,538.20

02/24 02/22/2024 85860 101481 BOLLIG INC 612-20200 32,358.50 HANGER PRELIM DESIGN

02/24 02/22/2024 85860 101481 BOLLIG INC 612-20200 16,100.00 HANGER SITE WORK PRELIM DE

Total 85860: 48,458.50

02/24 02/22/2024 85861 100164 CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT 400-20200 46.74 LIBRARY BOOKS

Total 85861: 46.74

02/24 02/22/2024 85862 101313 COMPUTERS & BEYOND 100-20200 6.30 FIXING PROBLEM WITH PASSWO

02/24 02/22/2024 85862 101313 COMPUTERS & BEYOND 100-20200 99.99 MONTHLY BACKUP

02/24 02/22/2024 85862 101313 COMPUTERS & BEYOND 100-20200 536.00 OFFICE 365

02/24 02/22/2024 85862 101313 COMPUTERS & BEYOND 100-20200 7.50 REMOTE ACCESS

Total 85862: 649.79

02/24 02/22/2024 85863 102047 CORE & MAIN LP 601-20200 77.46 WELL METER GASKETS

Total 85863: 77.46

02/24 02/22/2024 85864 31 DL AND MV-MN DEPT PUB SAF 651-20200 4,881.38 MN DRIVE 123

Total 85864: 4,881.38

02/24 02/22/2024 85865 112 DOLL DISTRIBUTING, LLC 609-20200 1,813.72 BEER

02/24 02/22/2024 85865 112 DOLL DISTRIBUTING, LLC 609-20200 67.80- BEER

Total 85865: 1,745.92

02/24 02/22/2024 85866 116 GOPHER STATE ONE CALL 602-20200 27.70 GOPHER ONE CALL TICKETS

02/24 02/22/2024 85866 116 GOPHER STATE ONE CALL 601-20200 27.70 GOPHER ONE CALL TICKETS

Total 85866: 55.40

02/24 02/22/2024 85867 1030 HAWKINS WATER TREATMENT 601-20200 70.00 WATER PLANT CHLORINE DEMUR

Total 85867: 70.00

02/24 02/22/2024 85868 100364 I & S GROUP INC 100-20200 1,586.25 BUILDING

Total 85868: 1,586.25

02/24 02/22/2024 85869 28 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 100-20200 242.10- JOHN DEERE 6130M HYDRAULIC  

02/24 02/22/2024 85869 28 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 100-20200 466.29 JOHN DEERE BROOM REPAIR

02/24 02/22/2024 85869 28 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 100-20200 335.12 1987 FORD L8000 HYDRAULIC HO

02/24 02/22/2024 85869 28 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 100-20200 111.59 JOHN DEERE 6130M HYDRAULIC  

02/24 02/22/2024 85869 28 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 602-20200 9.78 1988 FORD L8000 VAC TRUCK CH

Total 85869: 680.68

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/24 02/22/2024 85870 109 JOHNSON BROTHERS LIQUOR  609-20200 133.00 WINE

02/24 02/22/2024 85870 109 JOHNSON BROTHERS LIQUOR  609-20200 1,112.75 LIQUOR

Total 85870: 1,245.75

02/24 02/22/2024 85871 102281 MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT 100-20200 367.88 STREET SWEEPER BRAKE DIODE

Total 85871: 367.88

02/24 02/22/2024 85872 102233 MIDWEST SUPPLY OF TRACY I 100-20200 164.97 FIRE HALL VAC

02/24 02/22/2024 85872 102233 MIDWEST SUPPLY OF TRACY I 100-20200 26.99 55 GAL TRASH BAGS

Total 85872: 191.96

02/24 02/22/2024 85873 102261 NEW HISTORY 100-20200 1,072.50 CONSULTING ON VMC

Total 85873: 1,072.50

02/24 02/22/2024 85874 98 PHILLIPS WINE & SPIRITS 609-20200 904.84 LIQUOR

Total 85874: 904.84

02/24 02/22/2024 85875 102533 QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC. 100-20200 400.00 POSTAGE

Total 85875: 400.00

02/24 02/22/2024 85876 101641 QUARNSTROM & DOERING, P.A 100-20200 436.50 LEGAL EXPENSES

Total 85876: 436.50

02/24 02/22/2024 85877 646 ROCKMOUNT RESEARCH AND  100-20200 80.03 EQUIPMENT REPAIR-WELING WIR

Total 85877: 80.03

02/24 02/22/2024 85878 100801 SOUTHERN GLAZER'S WINE &  609-20200 168.00 WINE

02/24 02/22/2024 85878 100801 SOUTHERN GLAZER'S WINE &  609-20200 2,848.65 LIQUOR

Total 85878: 3,016.65

02/24 02/22/2024 85879 102 TRACY AUTO VALUE 100-20200 9.98 1120 REPAIRS

Total 85879: 9.98

02/24 02/22/2024 85880 66 TRACY FOOD PRIDE 609-20200 18.96 MIX

Total 85880: 18.96

02/24 02/22/2024 85881 100449 USABLE LIFE 100-20200 66.52 LIFE INSURANCE PREMIUM 100-4

02/24 02/22/2024 85881 100449 USABLE LIFE 100-20200 9.65 LIFE INSURANCE PREMIUM 100-4

02/24 02/22/2024 85881 100449 USABLE LIFE 100-20200 58.90 LIFE INSURANCE PREMIUM 100-4

02/24 02/22/2024 85881 100449 USABLE LIFE 100-20200 6.73 LIFE INSURANCE PREMIUM 100-4

02/24 02/22/2024 85881 100449 USABLE LIFE 100-20200 50.66 LIFE INSURANCE PREMIUM 100-4

02/24 02/22/2024 85881 100449 USABLE LIFE 100-20200 12.04 LIFE INSURANCE PREMIUM 100-4

02/24 02/22/2024 85881 100449 USABLE LIFE 601-20200 52.90 LIFE INSURANCE PREMIUM 601-4

02/24 02/22/2024 85881 100449 USABLE LIFE 602-20200 14.12 LIFE INSURANCE PREMIUM 602-4

02/24 02/22/2024 85881 100449 USABLE LIFE 609-20200 36.20 LIFE INSURANCE PREMIUM 609-4

02/24 02/22/2024 85881 100449 USABLE LIFE 612-20200 .78 LIFE INSURANCE PREMIUM 612-4

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/24 02/22/2024 85881 100449 USABLE LIFE 654-20200 .79 LIFE INSURANCE PREMIUM 654-4

02/24 02/22/2024 85881 100449 USABLE LIFE 657-20200 4.31 LIFE INSURANCE PREMIUM 657-4

Total 85881: 313.60

02/24 02/22/2024 85882 101475 VINOCOPIA INC 609-20200 83.75 WINE

02/24 02/22/2024 85882 101475 VINOCOPIA INC 609-20200 83.75 LIQUOR

Total 85882: 167.50

02/24 02/15/2024 1077821 509 AFLAC 100-20200 57.86 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  AFLAC A

02/24 02/15/2024 1077821 509 AFLAC 100-20200 85.11 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  AFLAC C

02/24 02/15/2024 1077821 509 AFLAC 100-20200 116.23 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  AFLAC S

02/24 02/15/2024 1077821 509 AFLAC 100-20200 145.17 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  AFLAC C

02/24 02/15/2024 1077821 509 AFLAC 100-20200 118.02 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  AFLAC A

02/24 02/15/2024 1077821 509 AFLAC 100-20200 46.87 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  AFLAC S

02/24 02/15/2024 1077821 509 AFLAC 100-20200 6.31 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  AFLAC S

Total 1077821: 575.57

02/24 02/15/2024 1077822 102427 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  100-20200 4,667.89 ADMIN HEALTH PREMIUM

02/24 02/15/2024 1077822 102427 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  602-20200 840.52 SEWER HEALTH PREMIUM

02/24 02/15/2024 1077822 102427 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  100-20200 1,125.78 BUILDING & PLANT HEALTH PREM

02/24 02/15/2024 1077822 102427 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  100-20200 2,760.18 POLICE HEALTH PREMIUM

02/24 02/15/2024 1077822 102427 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  100-20200 3,331.10 PUBLIC WORKS HEALTH PREMIU

02/24 02/15/2024 1077822 102427 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  100-20200 1,031.09 LIBRARY HEALTH PREMIUM

02/24 02/15/2024 1077822 102427 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  100-20200 1,717.46 EMPLOYEE BCBS PAYMENT 100-2

02/24 02/15/2024 1077822 102427 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  609-20200 917.58 LIQUOR STORE HEALTH PREMIU

02/24 02/15/2024 1077822 102427 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  601-20200 3,166.53 WATER HEALTH PREMIUM

02/24 02/15/2024 1077822 102427 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  612-20200 45.50 AIRPORT HEALTH PREMIUM

02/24 02/15/2024 1077822 102427 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  100-20200 295.20 BUILDING INSPECTION HEALTH P

02/24 02/15/2024 1077822 102427 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  657-20200 295.20 CEMETERY HEALTH PREMIUM

02/24 02/15/2024 1077822 102427 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF  654-20200 92.28 ORCHARD LANE HEALTH PREMIU

Total 1077822: 20,286.31

02/24 02/15/2024 1077823 101788 COLONIAL LIFE & ACCIDENT 100-20200 16.30 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  COLONI

02/24 02/15/2024 1077823 101788 COLONIAL LIFE & ACCIDENT 100-20200 12.86 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  COLONI

Total 1077823: 29.16

02/24 02/15/2024 1077824 101377 DELTA DENTAL OF MINNESOTA 100-20200 25.52 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  DENTAL I

Total 1077824: 25.52

02/24 02/15/2024 1077825 102494 HEARTLAND 601-20200 71.19 CC MACHINE FEES

02/24 02/15/2024 1077825 102494 HEARTLAND 602-20200 71.19 CC MACHINE FEES

02/24 02/15/2024 1077825 102494 HEARTLAND 609-20200 928.50 CC MACHINE FEES

02/24 02/15/2024 1077825 102494 HEARTLAND 651-20200 167.13 CC MACHINE FEES

Total 1077825: 1,238.01

02/24 02/15/2024 1077826 1011 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 100-20200 2,131.47 FEDERAL TAXES  SOCIAL SECURI

02/24 02/15/2024 1077826 1011 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 100-20200 2,667.86 FEDERAL TAXES  FEDERAL WITH

02/24 02/15/2024 1077826 1011 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 100-20200 2,131.47 FEDERAL TAXES  SOCIAL SECURI

02/24 02/15/2024 1077826 1011 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 100-20200 620.37 FEDERAL TAXES  MEDICARE  Pay  

02/24 02/15/2024 1077826 1011 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE 100-20200 620.37 FEDERAL TAXES  MEDICARE  Pay  

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Total 1077826: 8,171.54

02/24 02/15/2024 1077827 785 MINNESOTA CHILD SUPPORT P 100-20200 744.01 CHILD SUPPORT  CHILD SUPPOR

Total 1077827: 744.01

02/24 02/15/2024 1077828 9 MINNESOTA DEPT OF NATURAL  651-20200 547.70 DNR

Total 1077828: 547.70

02/24 02/15/2024 1077829 100365 MINNESOTA DEPT OF REVENU 601-20200 431.00 SALES/USE TAX

02/24 02/15/2024 1077829 100365 MINNESOTA DEPT OF REVENU 603-20200 1,167.00 SALES/USE TAX

02/24 02/15/2024 1077829 100365 MINNESOTA DEPT OF REVENU 609-20200 5,358.70 SALES/USE TAX

02/24 02/15/2024 1077829 100365 MINNESOTA DEPT OF REVENU 100-20200 9.30 SALES/USE TAX

Total 1077829: 6,966.00

02/24 02/15/2024 1077830 95 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOUR 100-20200 1,185.94 VMC UTILITIES

02/24 02/15/2024 1077830 95 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOUR 100-20200 334.33 LIBRARY UTILITIES

02/24 02/15/2024 1077830 95 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOUR 100-20200 1,479.06 CITY HALL NATURAL GAS

02/24 02/15/2024 1077830 95 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOUR 100-20200 165.23 FIRE DEPARTMENT NATURAL GA

02/24 02/15/2024 1077830 95 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOUR 609-20200 117.20 MN ENERGY

02/24 02/15/2024 1077830 95 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOUR 100-20200 569.35 FOOD SHELF GAS

02/24 02/15/2024 1077830 95 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOUR 601-20200 823.74 WATER PLANT GAS UTILITY

02/24 02/15/2024 1077830 95 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOUR 100-20200 176.06 POOL

02/24 02/15/2024 1077830 95 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOUR 100-20200 206.34 AUX PUBLIC WORKS SHOP GAS U

02/24 02/15/2024 1077830 95 MINNESOTA ENERGY RESOUR 654-20200 174.00 ORCHARD LANES

Total 1077830: 5,231.25

02/24 02/15/2024 1077831 148 MN DEPARTMENT OF REVENU 100-20200 1,430.16 STATE TAXES  STATE WITHHOLDI

Total 1077831: 1,430.16

02/24 02/15/2024 1077832 101403 MSRS-HCSP 100-20200 582.21 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  MSRS -  

Total 1077832: 582.21

02/24 02/15/2024 1077833 47 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREM 100-20200 371.63 PERA  PERA ADDITIONAL  Pay Peri

02/24 02/15/2024 1077833 47 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREM 100-20200 2,415.55 PERA  PERA COORDINATED  Pay  

02/24 02/15/2024 1077833 47 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREM 100-20200 2,415.55 PERA  PERA COORDINATED  Pay  

02/24 02/15/2024 1077833 47 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREM 100-20200 1,028.36 PERA  PERA POLICE  Pay Period: 2

02/24 02/15/2024 1077833 47 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREM 100-20200 1,542.55 PERA  PERA POLICE  Pay Period: 2

Total 1077833: 7,773.64

02/24 02/15/2024 1077834 100593 VOYA-DEFERRED COMP 100-20200 315.00 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  VOYA RO

02/24 02/15/2024 1077834 100593 VOYA-DEFERRED COMP 100-20200 150.00 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  VOYA DE

Total 1077834: 465.00

02/24 02/15/2024 1077835 101742 VSP 100-20200 83.61 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  VISION I

Total 1077835: 83.61

02/24 02/15/2024 1077836 101525 WEX/SELECT ACCOUNT 100-20200 921.47 EMPLOYEE ELECTIONS  HSA  Pay  

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Total 1077836: 921.47

02/24 02/15/2024 1077837 97 XCEL ENERGY 100-20200 146.46 NEHLS PARK/AUX PUBLIC WORK

Total 1077837: 146.46

02/24 02/22/2024 1077838 662 BLUEPEAK 100-20200 5.19 POLICE TELEPHONE & INTERNET

02/24 02/22/2024 1077838 662 BLUEPEAK 100-20200 530.33 TELEPHONE & INTERNET

02/24 02/22/2024 1077838 662 BLUEPEAK 100-20200 106.75 TELEPHONE & INTERNET

02/24 02/22/2024 1077838 662 BLUEPEAK 100-20200 355.23 TELEPHONE & INTERNET

02/24 02/22/2024 1077838 662 BLUEPEAK 100-20200 21.35 TELEPHONE & INTERNET

02/24 02/22/2024 1077838 662 BLUEPEAK 100-20200 117.65 TELEPHONE & INTERNET

02/24 02/22/2024 1077838 662 BLUEPEAK 100-20200 65.39 TELEPHONE & INTERNET

02/24 02/22/2024 1077838 662 BLUEPEAK 655-20200 38.70 TELEPHONE & INTERNET

Total 1077838: 1,240.59

02/24 02/22/2024 1077839 101731 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 100-20200 8.44 CABLE TV RECEIVER

Total 1077839: 8.44

02/24 02/22/2024 1077840 102430 DELTA DENTAL OF MINNESOTA  100-20200 256.00 DELTA DENTAL - KIDS

02/24 02/22/2024 1077840 102430 DELTA DENTAL OF MINNESOTA  100-20200 307.20 DELTA DENTAL - KIDS

02/24 02/22/2024 1077840 102430 DELTA DENTAL OF MINNESOTA  100-20200 51.20 DELTA DENTAL - KIDS

Total 1077840: 614.40

02/24 02/22/2024 1077841 101525 WEX/SELECT ACCOUNT 100-20200 66.00 WEX ADMIN FEES

Total 1077841: 66.00

02/24 02/22/2024 1077842 97 XCEL ENERGY 100-20200 189.79 FIRE DEPT ELECTRICITY

Total 1077842: 189.79

Grand Totals: 235,161.28

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

100-20200 2,704.72 77,202.44- 74,497.72-

100-21701 2,667.86 .00 2,667.86

100-21702 1,430.16 .00 1,430.16

100-21703 5,503.68 .00 5,503.68

100-21704 7,773.64 .00 7,773.64

100-21705 465.00 .00 465.00

100-21706 3,521.73 .00 3,521.73

100-21707 277.14 .00 277.14

100-21710 40.00 .00 40.00

100-21711 582.21 .00 582.21

100-21712 1,348.74 .00 1,348.74

100-41320-131 4,733.89 .00 4,733.89

100-41320-132 307.20 .00 307.20

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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100-41320-133 66.52 .00 66.52

100-41320-304 436.50 .00 436.50

100-41320-307 2,658.75 .00 2,658.75

100-41320-310 649.79 .00 649.79

100-41320-321 530.33 .00 530.33

100-41320-322 400.00 .00 400.00

100-41320-331 280.06 .00 280.06

100-41320-490 19,672.84 .00 19,672.84

100-41940-131 1,125.78 .00 1,125.78

100-41940-133 9.65 .00 9.65

100-41940-210 26.99 .00 26.99

100-41940-380 3,204.34 .00 3,204.34

100-42100-131 2,760.18 .00 2,760.18

100-42100-133 58.90 .00 58.90

100-42100-210 67.49 .00 67.49

100-42100-212 731.28 731.28- .00

100-42100-220 5.63 .00 5.63

100-42100-321 70.58 .00 70.58

100-42100-331 216.73 .00 216.73

100-42200-212 259.46 259.46- .00

100-42200-220 9.98 .00 9.98

100-42200-321 106.75 .00 106.75

100-42200-380 1,165.60 .00 1,165.60

100-42200-401 164.97 .00 164.97

100-42400-131 295.20 .00 295.20

100-42400-133 6.73 .00 6.73

100-43000-131 3,331.10 .00 3,331.10

100-43000-132 256.00 .00 256.00

100-43000-133 50.66 .00 50.66

100-43000-161 125.00 .00 125.00

100-43000-162 568.94 .00 568.94

100-43000-210 29.98 .00 29.98

100-43000-220 1,730.18 275.62- 1,454.56

100-43000-321 355.23 .00 355.23

100-43000-380 373.80 .00 373.80

100-43000-404 458.00 .00 458.00

100-43100-212 1,438.36 1,438.36- .00

100-43125-220 756.37 .00 756.37

100-43160-380 389.95 .00 389.95

100-43170-220 367.88 .00 367.88

100-45122-210 13.68 .00 13.68

100-45122-258 9.30 .00 9.30

100-45124-220 299.62 .00 299.62

100-45124-307 100.00 .00 100.00

100-45124-321 21.35 .00 21.35

100-45124-380 714.22 .00 714.22

100-45183-380 22.41 .00 22.41

100-45501-131 1,031.09 .00 1,031.09

100-45501-132 51.20 .00 51.20

100-45501-133 12.04 .00 12.04

100-45501-210 67.50 .00 67.50

100-45501-307 375.00 .00 375.00

100-45501-321 117.65 .00 117.65

100-45501-380 503.65 .00 503.65

400-20200 .00 259.84- 259.84-

400-45501-590 259.84 .00 259.84

601-20200 354.62 8,357.32- 8,002.70-

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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601-49400-220 101.45 .00 101.45

601-49420-210 70.00 .00 70.00

601-49430-220 787.87 30.55- 757.32

601-49430-307 71.19 .00 71.19

601-49440-131 3,166.53 .00 3,166.53

601-49440-133 52.90 .00 52.90

601-49440-210 69.95 .00 69.95

601-49440-212 324.07 324.07- .00

601-49440-220 245.87 .00 245.87

601-49440-258 431.00 .00 431.00

601-49440-307 127.70 .00 127.70

601-49440-310 84.87 .00 84.87

601-49440-321 64.00 .00 64.00

601-49440-322 152.77 .00 152.77

601-49440-380 2,607.15 .00 2,607.15

602-20200 244.55 2,064.18- 1,819.63-

602-49450-220 512.41 30.55- 481.86

602-49480-405 140.60 .00 140.60

602-49490-131 840.52 .00 840.52

602-49490-133 14.12 .00 14.12

602-49490-212 214.00 214.00- .00

602-49490-307 141.89 .00 141.89

602-49490-322 120.04 .00 120.04

602-49490-380 80.60 .00 80.60

603-20200 .00 1,167.00- 1,167.00-

603-49520-258 1,167.00 .00 1,167.00

609-20200 183.36 36,811.12- 36,627.76-

609-23801 5,358.70 .00 5,358.70

609-49750-251 16,036.03 .00 16,036.03

609-49750-252 11,192.68 159.36- 11,033.32

609-49750-253 1,752.81 24.00- 1,728.81

609-49750-254 18.96 .00 18.96

609-49751-131 917.58 .00 917.58

609-49751-133 36.20 .00 36.20

609-49751-307 928.50 .00 928.50

609-49754-380 569.66 .00 569.66

612-20200 .00 50,767.82- 50,767.82-

612-49810-220 2,103.13 .00 2,103.13

612-49810-303 48,458.50 .00 48,458.50

612-49810-307 25.00 .00 25.00

612-49810-380 134.91 .00 134.91

612-49815-131 45.50 .00 45.50

612-49815-133 .78 .00 .78

651-20200 8,673.91 62,257.65- 53,583.74-

651-41430-258 62,090.52 8,673.91- 53,416.61

651-41430-307 167.13 .00 167.13

652-20200 .00 7,663.58- 7,663.58-

652-41940-307 7,663.58 .00 7,663.58

654-20200 .00 433.28- 433.28-

654-46331-131 92.28 .00 92.28

654-46331-133 .79 .00 .79

654-46331-380 340.21 .00 340.21

655-20200 .00 38.70- 38.70-

655-46520-321 38.70 .00 38.70

657-20200 .00 299.51- 299.51-

657-49010-131 295.20 .00 295.20

657-49010-133 4.31 .00 4.31

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF TRACY Check Register - with Description for City Council Page:     13

Check Issue Dates: 2/9/2024 - 2/22/2024 Feb 22, 2024  03:25PM

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

Grand Totals: 259,483.60 259,483.60- .00

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: _____________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



Page: 1Receipt Register - Receipts by CategoryCITY OF TRACY

Feb 22, 2024 3:28PMReceipt Dates: 01/18/2024 - 02/22/2024

Category Distribution
Distribution

Amount

Total ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE: 8,959.63

Total ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE: 8,959.63

Total BUILDING PERMIT: 597.75

Total BUILDING PERMITS INTERFACED: 597.75

Total AIRPORT FUEL: 1,634.71

Total CASH SHORT/LONG: 32.74-

Total CEMETERY SERVICES: 735.00

Total DL FILING FEE: 1,274.00

Total DL RENEWAL: 3,619.50

Total DNR FILING FEE: 260.00

Total DNR TRANSACTION: 5,063.51

Total FIRE SERVICE CONTRACT: 2,608.00

Total MPC - LUNCHES: 155.00

Total MV FILING FEE: 8,466.00

Total MV SUB-TOTAL: 148,850.14

Total POLICE - ACCIDENT REPORT: 10.00

Total POLICE - AUTO UNLOCK: 60.00

A = Alert Message    R = Receipt Printed    D = Distribution Updated    G = GL Updated    V = Void Receipt



Page: 2Receipt Register - Receipts by CategoryCITY OF TRACY

Feb 22, 2024 3:28PMReceipt Dates: 01/18/2024 - 02/22/2024

Category Distribution
Distribution

Amount

Total POLICE - FINGER PRINTING: 40.00

Total POLICE ESCORT: 25.00

Total Voided Receipt - 1.002039: 399.02-

Total Voided Receipt - 21.010108: 452.50-

Total Voided Receipt - 21.010321: 13.00

Total Voided Receipt - 21.010324: 14.50-

Total Voided Receipt - 21.010325: 118.00-

Total Voided Receipt - 21.010327: 72.50-

Total Voided Receipt - 21.010329: 454.19-

Total CHARGES FOR SERVICES: 171,270.41

Total LIBRARY USE FEES/FINES: 379.50

Total POLICE - FINE: 494.97

Total Voided Receipt - 6.001375: 189.75-

Total FINES & FORFEITS: 684.72

Total 2024 LIBRARY APPROPRIATION: 18,125.00

Total DOT-AERONAUTICS: 7,500.00

Total INTERGOVERNMENTAL: 25,625.00

Total CITY LICENSE - DOG/CAT: 10 00

A = Alert Message    R = Receipt Printed    D = Distribution Updated    G = GL Updated    V = Void Receipt



Page: 3Receipt Register - Receipts by CategoryCITY OF TRACY

Feb 22, 2024 3:28PMReceipt Dates: 01/18/2024 - 02/22/2024

Category Distribution
Distribution

Amount
10.00

Total CITY LICENSE - PLUMBER: 50.00

Total PERMIT - VEHICLE SPECIAL USE: 100.00

Total Voided Receipt - 21.010328: 50.00-

Total LICENSES & PERMITS: 110.00

Total DONATIONS - LIBRARY: 3,068.66

Total DONATIONS - POOL: 540.00

Total RENT - GYM: 50.00

Total RENT - LAND TO FFA: 14,006.99

Total RENT - MEETING ROOM: 75.00

Total RENT - PAVILION RENTAL: 16.96

Total RENT - SOLAR FARM LANOUE: 12,854.25

Total Voided Receipt - 6.001375: 1,000.00-

Total MISCELLANEOUS: 29,611.86

Total DONATION FOR COMMUNITY CENTER: 200.00

Total RECYCLING PROCEEDS: 190.80

Total SALE OF OLD LIQUOR STORE ITEMS: 1,025.00

Total OTHER FINANCING SOURCES: 1,415.80

A = Alert Message    R = Receipt Printed    D = Distribution Updated    G = GL Updated    V = Void Receipt



Page: 4Receipt Register - Receipts by CategoryCITY OF TRACY

Feb 22, 2024 3:28PMReceipt Dates: 01/18/2024 - 02/22/2024

Category Distribution
Distribution

Amount

Total COPIES/FAXES: 2.25

Total CREDIT CARD CONVENIENCE FEE: 46.59-

Total MV CC Convenience Fee: 222.76

Total SNOW REMOVAL: 300.00

Total Voided Receipt - 1.002039: 12.27

Total SERVICE FEE: 490.69

Total NOTARY: 5.00

Total SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS: 5.00

Total Online Payment: 42,811.25

Total UTILITY PAYMENTS: 96,816.60

Total Voided Receipt - 21.009752: 200.00-

Total Voided Receipt - 21.010323: 120.31-

Total Voided Receipt - 21.010326: 111.63-

Total Voided Receipt - 21.010331: 111.63-

Total Voided Receipt - 6.001365: 122.56-

Total Voided Receipt - 6.001374: 94.49-

Total Voided Receipt - 6.001376: 124.31-

A = Alert Message    R = Receipt Printed    D = Distribution Updated    G = GL Updated    V = Void Receipt



Page: 5Receipt Register - Receipts by CategoryCITY OF TRACY

Feb 22, 2024 3:28PMReceipt Dates: 01/18/2024 - 02/22/2024

Category Distribution
Distribution

Amount

Total UTILITY BILLING: 138,742.92

Total WATER DEPOSIT: 1,000.00

Total UTILITY DEPOSITS: 1,000.00

Grand Totals: 378,513.78

A = Alert Message    R = Receipt Printed    D = Distribution Updated    G = GL Updated    V = Void Receipt



 
PARK BOARD MEETING 

November 15, 2023 
 

The Park Board met on Wednesday, November 15, 2023 starting in the Council Chambers at 
4:00pm.   Members present included Chairman Rhonda Fredericks, Connie Anderson, Seth 
Schmidt, Marianne Ankrum and Anita Fultz.   Also present was Shane Daniels-PW 
Director/Interim City Administrator and Diane Campbell-Deputy Clerk.    
 
Chairman Fredericks asked for the approval of the October 11, 2023 minutes.  Motion was made 
by Anderson, seconded by Fultz to approve the minutes as written.  All voted in favor. 
 
Chairman Fredericks asked for the approval of the agenda.  Schmidt stated that he would like to 
add an update on boulders  A motion was made by Schmidt seconded by Ankrum to approve the 
agenda as amended.   All voted in favor. 
 
No conflicts of interest were indicated.   
 
Playground equipment costs obtained from Landscape Structures (Flagship) were discussed.  The 
board went thru the various equipment and narrow the list down that was put together at the last 
meeting.   Videos of how the equipment works was displayed from the website.   The pieces that 
were chosen and the quote is as follows: 
 
Whimsy Riders 164075 -                                       $2,520.00 
Cozy Dome 168099                                               $5,395.00 
Overhead Trekker Ladder 184489                         $2,975/$3,365 
Rhapsody Grandioso Chimes 214442                    $8,390.00 
                or 
Rhapsody Jingle Metallophone 228213                 $3,975.00 
Global Motion 218915                                          $34,365.00 
Swings and bays                                                    $1,550/$1,150 
Friendship swing (possibly) 237293                     $5,820.00 
Handicap swings 
Baby swings 
Drums 
 
Discussion regarding the grant took place as to whether they should wait and apply again or 
move forward with the playground equipment.   If they wait it will be another year of unknowns.  
They can re-evaluate what they apply for in the grant at a later date.   The total donations they 
currently have is $35,100.   Applying for a grant through SW Initiative Foundation was also 
suggested.    The above equipment will only be listed as options on the website so the board will 
not be locked into these specific pieces.   



It was indicated that prices should be included on the website so that people understand how 
expensive everything is.    
 
Schmidt drafted a letter to be sent to the railroad company requesting a donation towards the 
playground equipment.  With the park land being donated by the railroad to be used as a park, it 
was the thought that they would be willing to donate something.  They will have the Mayor and 
Chairman Fredericks will sign the letter.  A motion was made by Ankrum, seconded by 
Anderson to approve the letter presented to be sent to the railroad.  All voted in favor. 
 
Daniels presented quotes from Greenwood Nursery for various types of trees.  What variant 
would work best in the parks was discussed and indicated that Fiesta Sugar Maple would work 
well, and they are pretty in the fall.  There is enough left in the park budget to do 3 or 4 trees yet 
this year.   They could put one at Greenwood Park, one at Legion Park and one in Central Park to 
start with.  This time of year, they will not need to water them quite as often.  The city staff will 
do the planting to save money on that.  Whether or not a guarantee is needed was discussed and 
indicated it really is not needed.   Daniels and Schmidt were tasked with meeting and coming up 
with the variant of trees that should be used and where they should be placed.    It was suggested 
doing 2 trees at Greenwood, one at Legion and one at Central parks.   
 
It was decided to skip the December meeting and meet next on January 10, 2024.   
 
Daniels will get the boulders moved once the ground is frozen. 
 
A motion was made by Ankrum, seconded by Fultz to adjourn the meeting.  All voted in favor.   
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Diane Campbell 
Deputy Clerk 
 

 



 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-31 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING APPLICATION FOR A GAMBLING PERMIT 
 FOR THE TRACY FIREMAN’S RELIEF ASSOCIATION 

          WHEREAS, An application has been submitted by Tracy Fireman’s Relief 
Association to conduct lawful gambling located at 231 2nd Street, Tracy, MN to 
conduct a raffle on October 16, 2023; and 

          WHEREAS, local governments are required to pass a resolution specifically 
approving or denying said application: 

          NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tracy City Council to approve the 
application for lawful gambling by Tracy Fireman’s Relief Association located at 
231 2nd St, Tracy, MN on October 6, 2024. 

           PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Tracy City Council this 26th day of February, 
2024. 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

______________________________________        _________________________________________ 
Jeff Carpenter, City Administrator                  Mayor, Pamela Cooreman 



 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-30 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING TASK ORDER #1 WITH BOLLIG ENGINEERING  FOR 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

  

          WHEREAS, The City of Tracy is looking into the possibility of building a 
Community Center facility; and 

          WHEREAS, The City of Tracy would like to name Bollig Engineering as the 
City’s Engineer in regards to the Community Center Project; and 

           WHEREAS, By doing this Bollig Engineering will assist the city in locating 
potential grants for this project; and 

            NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tracy City Council to approve 
the Task Order #1 Agreement with Bollig Engineering for Professional Service to 
the City of Tracy for the Community Center Project. 

           PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Tracy City Council this 26th day of February, 
2024. 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

______________________________________               _______________________________________ 
City Administrator, Jeff Carpenter                 Mayor, Pamela Cooreman 



 

Task Order No. 1 (page 1 of 1) 

 

Task Order No. 1 
 
 

In accordance with Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services via Task Order dated 

   February 26, 2024    ("Agreement"), Owner and Engineer agree as follows: 

 

1. Project Description 

A. Title:     Initial Needs and Funding Assessment Summary           

Description:     Review available infrastructure needs and available funding sources and present 

findings at future City Council meeting.   

 

2. Services of Engineer 

Engineering Services as described: Pre-Planning Activities 

 

3. Deliverables:     Presentation to Council 

       

4. Project Timing:    Spring/Summer 2024 

 

5. Payments to Engineer:   No Fee  

 

Terms and Conditions:  Engineer is authorized to begin performance upon its receipt of a copy of this Task 

Order signed by Owner. Fee shall be fixed and will not be exceeded without additional authorization. 

 

 

The Effective Date of this Task Order is    February 26   ,    2024   .   

 

OWNER: City of Tracy  ENGINEER: Bollig Inc  

       

       

By:   By:  

       

       

Name: Pam Cooreman  Name: Brian F. Bollig 

       

       

Title: Mayor  Title: President 

       

 



AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND ENGINEER

FOR 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

VIA TASK ORDER

This Agreement is by and between:

City of Tracy (Owner)

336 Morgan Street

Tracy, MN 56175

and

Bollig Inc (Engineer)

1721 Technology Drive NE, Suite 100

Willmar, MN  56201

Who agree as follows:

From time to time Owner may request that Engineer provide professional services for Specific Projects.  Each 

engagement will be documented by a Task Order.  This Agreement sets forth the general terms and conditions 

which shall apply to all Task Orders duly executed under this Agreement.  Owner and Engineer agree that this 

signature page, together with Parts I through III attached, the referenced Task Order (Attachment 1), and the 

Bollig Inc Standard Terms and Conditions which are fully incorporated herein (Attachment 2) constitute the 

entire agreement for Task Order Project.

APPROVED FOR OWNER APPROVED FOR BOLLIG INC

By: By:  

Printed Name:    Pam Cooreman Printed Name:    Brian F. Bollig, P.E.

Title:     Mayor Title:     President

Date:     2/26/2024 Date:   2/26/2024 

By: 

Printed Name:    Jeff Carpenter

Title:     City Administrator

Date:    2/26/2024 



Page 2

PART I

TASK ORDER SERVICES

A. TASK ORDER SERVICES

1. Engineer�s services will be detailed in a duly executed Task Order for each Specific Project.  Each Task 

Order will indicate the specific tasks and functions to be performed and deliverables to be provided.   

2. The general format of a Task Order is shown in Attachment 1 to this Agreement. 

3. This Agreement is not a commitment by Owner to Engineer to issue any Task Orders. 

B. TASK ORDER PROCEDURE

1. Owner and Engineer shall agree on the scope, time for performance, and basis of compensation for each 

Task Order.  Each duly executed Task Order shall be subject to the terms and conditions of this 

Agreement. 

C. TERM

1. This Agreement shall be effective and applicable to Task Orders issued hereunder for   five (5)   years 

from the Effective Date of the Agreement.

2. The parties may extend or renew this Agreement, with or without changes, by written instrument 

establishing a new term. 

3.   This agreement may be terminated or suspended as shown in the Standard Terms and Conditions.

D. TIMES FOR RENDERING SERVICES

1. The times for performing services or providing deliverables will be stated in each Task Order. If no 

times are so stated, Engineer will perform services and provide deliverables within a reasonable time. 

2. If, through no fault of Engineer, such periods of time or dates are changed, or the orderly and 

continuous progress of Engineer�s services is impaired, or Engineer�s services are delayed or 

suspended, then the time for completion of Engineer�s services, and the rates and amounts of 

Engineer�s compensation, shall be adjusted pursuant to an amended Task Order. 

3. If Owner authorizes changes in the scope, extent, or character of the Specific Project, then the time for 

completion of Engineer�s services, and the rates and amounts of Engineer�s compensation, shall be 

adjusted pursuant to an amended Task Order.



Page 3

PART II

OWNER RESPONSIBILITIES

In addition to other responsibilities of Owner set forth in this Agreement, Owner shall:

A. The owner shall designate someone to act as the Owner�s representative to respond to questions and make 

decisions on behalf of Owner, accept completed documents, and serve as liaison with Engineer as 

necessary for Engineer to complete its Services.  All payments shall be approved by the Owner.

B. Furnish to Engineer copies of all previously acquired information, relevant documents, and data pertinent 

to Engineer�s Scope of Services, including but not limited to and where applicable: sanitary and storm 

sewer data and maps, design and record drawings for existing facilities; property descriptions, land use 

restrictions, surveys, geotechnical and environmental studies, or assessments.

C. Provide to Engineer existing information regarding the existence and locations of utilities and other 

underground facilities.

D. Provide Engineer acceptable access to premises necessary for Engineer to provide the Services.

E. Inform Engineer whenever Owner observes or becomes aware of a Hazardous Environmental Condition, 

as defined in Part IV.3. of this Agreement, that may affect Engineer�s Scope of Services or time for 

performance.



Page 4

PART III

COMPENSATION, BILLING AND PAYMENT

A. Compensation as defined in the Task Order (Part I) of this Agreement shall be made in accordance with 

the Task Order agreement using Lump Sum, Standard Hourly Rates or a combination thereof. Fee shall be 

fixed, not to exceed; unless otherwise noted as follows:

1. Lump Sum

a. Owner shall pay Engineer a Lump Sum amount for the specified category of services. 

b. The Lump Sum will include compensation for Engineer's services and services of Consultants, if 

any. Appropriate amounts will be incorporated in the Lump Sum to account for labor, overhead 

and profit. Reimbursable Expenses will be in addition to the Lump Sum amount unless otherwise 

agreed upon in Task Order. 

c. The portion of the Lump Sum amount billed for Engineer's services will be based upon Engineer's 

estimate of the proportion of the total services actually completed during the billing period to the 

Lump Sum.

2. Standard Hourly Rates

a. For the specified category of services, the Owner shall pay Engineer an amount equal to the 

cumulative hours charged to the Specific Project by each class of Engineer's employees times 

Standard Hourly Rates for each applicable billing class for all services performed on the Specific 

Project, plus Reimbursable Expenses and Consultant's charges, if any.

b. Standard Hourly Rates include salaries and wages paid by Engineer to personnel in each billing 

class plus the cost of customary and statutory benefits, general and administrative overhead, non-

project operating costs, and operating margin or profit.

c. Engineer�s Reimbursable Expense Schedule and Standard Hourly Rates are attached to this 

Agreement.

d. The total compensation for the specified category of services shall be stated in the Task Order. 

This total compensation will incorporate all labor at Standard Hourly Rates and Consultants' 

charges, if any. Reimbursable charges will be extra unless otherwise agreed upon in Task Order. 

e. The amounts billed will be based on the cumulative hours charged to the specified category of 

services on the Specific Project during the billing period by each class of Engineer's employees 

times Standard Hourly Rates for each applicable billing class, plus Reimbursable Expenses and 

Engineer's Consultant's charges, if any.

f. The Standard Hourly Rates and Reimbursable Expenses Schedule shall be adjusted annually (as 

of January 1st) to reflect equitable changes in the compensation payable to Engineer.

B. Engineer will bill Owner monthly, with net payment due in 30 days.

C. Engineer will notify Owner if Project scope changes require modifications to the stated contract value. 

Services relative to scope changes will not be initiated without written authorization from Owner.



Attachment 1

Task Order No. 1 (page 1 of ___)

General Format of a

Task Order No. 

In accordance with Agreement Between Owner and Engineer for Professional Services via Task Order 

dated ____________________ ("Agreement"), Owner and Engineer agree as follows:

1. Project Description

A. Title:  

B. Description:

2. Services of Engineer

Basic Engineering Services, Resident Project Representative and Additional Services as described 

below:

3. Deliverables:

4. Project Timing:

5. Payments to Engineer:

Terms and Conditions:  Engineer is authorized to begin performance upon its receipt of a copy of this 

Task Order signed by Owner. Fee shall be fixed and will not be exceeded without additional authorization.

The Effective Date of this Task Order is                                  ,            .  

OWNER: ENGINEER:

By: By:

Name: Name:

Title: Title:



 

            Rev. 12/17/14 

Standard Terms and Conditions  
 

1. Standard of Care 
a. The standard of care for all professional services performed or 

furnished by BOLLIG INC under this Agreement will be the care and 

skill ordinarily used by members of BOLLIG’s profession practicing 
under similar circumstances at the same time and in the same locality. 

Bollig makes no warranties, express or implied, under this Agreement or 

otherwise in connection with BOLLIG’s services. 
 

b. CLIENT shall be responsible for, and BOLLIG may rely upon, the 

accuracy and completeness of all requirements, programs, instructions, 
reports, data and other information furnished by CLIENT to BOLLIG 

pursuant to this Agreement. BOLLIG may use such requirements, reports, 

data, and information in performing or furnishing services under this 
Agreement. 

 

c. CLIENT shall designate in writing, a person to act as CLIENT’s 

representative with respect to the services to be rendered under this 

Agreement. Such person shall have authority to transmit instructions, 

receive instructions, receive information, interpret and define CLIENT’s 
policies with respect to BOLLIG’s services. 

 

d. CLIENT shall arrange for safe access to and make all provisions for 
BOLLIG and BOLLIG’s Consultants to enter upon public and private 

property as required for BOLLIG to perform services under this 

Agreement. 
 

e. CLIENT shall give prompt written notice to Bollig whenever 

CLIENT observes or otherwise becomes aware of any development that 
affects the scope of timing of Bollig’s services or any defect in the work 

of Construction Contractor(s), Consultants or Bollig. 

 
f. CLIENT shall provide “record” drawings and specifications for all 

existing physical plants or facilities which are pertinent to the Project. 

 
2. Independent Contractor 

All duties and responsibilities undertaken pursuant to this Agreement will 
be for the sole and exclusive benefit of CLIENT and BOLLIG and not for 

the benefit of any other party. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall 

create a contractual relationship with or a cause of action in favor of a 
third party against either CLIENT or BOLLIG. BOLLIG’s services under 

this Agreement are being performed solely for CLIENT’s benefit, and no 

other entity shall have any claim against BOLLIG because of this 
Agreement or the performance or nonperformance of services hereunder. 

 

3. Payments to BOLLIG 
Invoices will be prepared in accordance with BOLLIG’s standard 

invoicing practices and will be submitted to CLIENT by BOLLIG 

monthly, unless otherwise agreed. Invoices are due and payable within 30 
days of receipt. If CLIENT fails to make any payment due BOLLIG for 

services and expenses within 30 days after receipt of BOLLIG’s invoice 

therefore, the amounts due BOLLIG will be increased at the rate of 1.0% 

per month (or the maximum rate of interest permitted by law, if less) 

from said thirtieth (30th) day. In addition, BOLLIG may, after giving 

seven (7) days written notice to CLIENT, suspend services under this 
Agreement until BOLLIG has been paid in full all amounts due for 

services, expenses, and other related charges. 

 
4. Insurance 

BOLLIG will maintain insurance coverage for Workers’ Compensation, 

General Liability, and Automobile Liability and will provide certificates 
of insurance to CLIENT upon request. 

 

5. Indemnification and Allocation of Risk 
a. To the fullest extent permitted by law, BOLLIG shall indemnify and 

hold harmless CLIENT, CLIENT’s officers, directors, partners, and 

employees from and against costs, losses, and damages (including but not 
limited to reasonable fees and charges of engineers, architects, attorneys, 

and other professionals and reasonable court or arbitration or other 

dispute resolution costs) caused solely by the negligent acts or omissions 

of BOLLIG or BOLLIG’s officers, directors, partners, employees, and 

consultants in the performance of BOLLIG’s services under this 

agreement. 

 
b. To the fullest extent permitted by law, CLIENT shall indemnify and 

hold harmless BOLLIG, BOLLIG’s officers, directors, partners, 

employees, and consultants from and against costs, losses, and damages 
(including but not limited to reasonable fees and charges of engineers, 

architects, attorneys, and other professionals, and reasonable court or 

arbitration or other dispute resolution costs) caused solely by the 
negligent acts or omissions of CLIENT or CLIENT’s officers, directors, 

partners, employees, and consultants with respect to this Agreement. 

 
c. In addition to the indemnity provided under Paragraph 5.b. of these 

Standard Terms and Conditions, and to the fullest extent permitted by 

law, CLIENT shall indemnify and hold harmless BOLLIG and 
BOLLIG’s officers, directors, partners, employees and consultants from 

and against injuries, losses, damages and expenses (including but not 

limited to all fees and charges of engineers, architects, attorneys, and 
other professionals, and all court or arbitration or other disputes 

resolution costs) caused by, arising out of, or resulting from Hazardous 

Environmental Condition, provided that (i) any such injuries, losses, 
damages and expenses are attributable to bodily injury, sickness, disease, 

or death, or to injury to or destruction of tangible property, including the 

loss of use resulting therefrom, and (ii) nothing in this Paragraph 5.c. 
shall obligate CLIENT to indemnify any individual or entity to the extent 

of that individual or entity’s own negligence or willful misconduct. 

 
d. To the fullest extent permitted by law, BOLLIG’s total liability to 

CLIENT and anyone claiming by, through, or under CLIENT for any 
injuries, losses, damages, and expenses caused in part by the negligence 

of BOLLIG and in part by the negligence of CLIENT or any other 

negligent entity or individual, shall not exceed the percentage share that 
BOLLIG’s negligence bears to the total negligence of CLIENT, 

BOLLIG, and all other negligent entities and individuals. 

  
e. The indemnification provision of Paragraph 5.a. is subject to and 

limited by the provisions agreed to by CLIENT and BOLLIG in 

Paragraph 7, “Limit of Liability,” of this Agreement. 

 

6. Exclusion of Special, Incidental, Indirect, and Consequential 

Damages 
To the fullest extent permitted by law, and notwithstanding any other 

provision in the Agreement, BOLLIG and BOLLIG’s officers, directors, 

partners, employees, agents, and Consultants, or any of them, shall not be 
liable to CLIENT or anyone claiming by, through, or under CLIENT for 

any special, incidental, indirect, or consequential damages whatsoever 

arising out of, resulting from, or in any way related to a Specific Project, 
Task Order, or this Agreement, from any cause or causes, including but 

not limited to any such damages caused by the negligence, professional 

errors or omissions, strict liability, breach of contract or warranties, 
express or implied, of BOLLIG or BOLLIG’s officers, directors, partners, 

employees, agents, or BOLLIG’s consultants, or any of them. 

 
7. Limit of Liability 

To the fullest extent permitted by law, notwithstanding any other 

provision of this Agreement, the total liability, in the aggregate of 

BOLLIG and BOLLIG’s officers, directors, partners, employees, agents, 

and BOLLIG’s Consultants, and any of them, to CLIENT and anyone 

claiming by, through, or under CLIENT for any and all claims, losses, 
costs, or damages whatsoever arising out of, resulting from or in any way 

related to the Project or the Agreement from any cause or causes, 

including but not limited to the negligence, professional errors or 
omissions, strict liability or breach of contract, or warranty express or 

implied of BOLLIG or BOLLIG’s officers, directors, partners, 

employees, agents, or BOLLIG’s Consultants, or any of them, shall not 
exceed the total compensation received by BOLLIG under this 

Agreement. 

 
8. Betterment 

If, due to BOLLIG’s negligence, a required item or component of the 

Project is omitted from the construction documents, BOLLIG shall not 
be responsible for paying the cost required to add such item or 

component to the extent that such item or component would have been 

required and included in the original construction documents.  In no 
event, will BOLLIG be responsible for any cost or expense that provides 

betterment or upgrades or enhances the value of the Project. 
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9. Certifications, Guaranteed and Warranties 
BOLLIG shall not be required to sign any documents, no matter by 

whom requested, that would result in BOLLIG having to certify, 

guarantee or warrant the existence of conditions whose existence 
BOLLIG cannot ascertain.  CLIENT agrees not to make resolution of 

any dispute with BOLLIG or payment of any amount due to BOLLIG in 

any way contingent upon BOLLIG signing such certification. 
 

10. Termination of Contract 

Either party may at any time, upon seven (7) days prior written notice to 
the other party, terminate this Agreement. Upon such termination, 

CLIENT shall pay BOLLIG all amounts owing to BOLLIG under this 

Agreement, for all work performed up to the effective date of termination, 
plus reasonable termination costs. 

 

11. Hazardous Environmental Conditions 
It is acknowledged by both parties that BOLLIG’s scope of services does 

not include any services related to a “Hazardous Environmental 

Condition,” i.e. the presence at the site of asbestos, PCBs, petroleum, 
hazardous waste, or radioactive materials in such quantities or 

circumstances that may present a substantial danger to persons or 

property exposed thereto in connection with the Assignment. In the event 
BOLLIG or any other party encounters a Hazardous Environmental 

Condition, BOLLIG may, at its option and without liability for 

consequential or any other damages, suspend performance of services on 
the portion of the Assignment affected thereby until CLIENT: (i) retains 

appropriate specialist consultant(s) or contractor(s) to identify and, as 
appropriate, abate, remediate, or remove the Hazardous Environmental 

Condition; and (ii) warrants that the site is in full compliance with 

applicable laws and regulations. CLIENT acknowledges that BOLLIG is 
performing professional services for CLIENT and that BOLLIG is not 

and shall not be required to become an “arranger”, “operator”, 

“generator”, or “transporter” of hazardous substances, as defined in the 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability 

Act of 1990 (CERCLA), which are or may be encountered at or near the 

site in connection with BOLLIG’s activities under this Agreement. 

 

12. Patents 

BOLLIG shall not conduct patent searches in connection with its services 
under this Agreement and assumes no responsibility for any patent or 

copyright infringement arising therefrom. Nothing in this Agreement 

shall be construed as a warranty or representation that anything made, 
used, or sold arising out of the services performed under this Agreement 

will be free from infringement or patents or copyrights. 

 
13. Client Ownership and Reuse of Documents 

All documents prepared or furnished by BOLLIG pursuant to this 

Agreement are instruments of service, and BOLLIG shall retain an 
ownership and property interest therein. Reuse of any such documents by 

CLIENT shall be at CLIENT’s sole risk; and CLIENT agrees to 

indemnify, and hold BOLLIG harmless from all claims, damages, and 
expenses including attorney’s fees arising out of such reuse of documents 

by CLIENT or by others acting through CLIENT. 

 

14. Use of Electronic Media 

a. Copies of Documents that may be relied upon by CLIENT are 

limited to the printed copies (also known as hard copies) that are signed 
and sealed by BOLLIG. Files in electronic media format of text, data, 

graphics, or of other types that are furnished by BOLLIG to CLIENT are 

only for convenience of CLIENT. Any conclusion or information 
obtained or derived from such electronic files will be at the user’s sole 

risk. 

 
b. When transferring documents in electronic media format, BOLLIG 

makes no representation as to long-term compatibility, usability, or 

readability of documents resulting from the use of software application 
packages, operating systems, or computer hardware differing from those 

used by BOLLIG at the beginning of this Assignment. 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

c. If there is a discrepancy between the electronic files and the hard 
copies, the hard copies govern. 

 

d. Because data stored in electronic media format can deteriorate or be 
modified inadvertently or otherwise without authorization of the data’s 

creator, the party receiving electronic files agrees that it will perform 

acceptance tests or procedures within 60 days, after which the receiving 
party shall be deemed to have accepted the data thus transferred. Any 

errors detected within the 60-day acceptance period will be corrected by 

the party delivering the electronic files. BOLLIG shall not be responsible 
to maintain documents stored in electronic media format after acceptance 

by CLIENT. 

 
15. Force Majeure 

BOLLIG shall not be liable for any loss or damage due to failure or delay 

in rendering any service called for under this Agreement resulting from 
any cause beyond BOLLIG’s reasonable control. 

 

16. Assignment 
Neither party shall assign its rights, interests, or obligations under this 

Agreement without the express written consent of the other party. 

 
17. Binding Effect 

This Agreement shall bind, and the benefits thereof shall inure to the 

respective parties hereto, their legal representatives, executors, 
administrators, successors, and assigns. 

 
18. Severability and Waiver of Provisions 

Any provision or part of the Agreement held to be void or unenforceable 

under any laws or regulations shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining 
provisions shall continue to be valid and binding upon CLIENT and 

BOLLIG, who agree that the Agreement shall be reformed to replace 

such stricken provision or part thereof with a valid and enforceable 
provision that comes as close as possible to expressing the intention of 

the stricken provision. Non-enforcement of any provision by either party 

shall not constitute a waiver of that provision, nor shall it affect the 

enforceability of that provision or of the remainder of this Agreement. 

 

19. Survival 
All express representations, indemnifications, or limitations of liability 

included in this Agreement will survive its completion or termination for 

any reason. 
 

20. Headings 

The headings used in this Agreement are for general reference only and 
do not have special significance. 

 

21. Controlling Law 
This Agreement is to be governed by the law of the State of Minnesota. 

 

22. Notices 
Any notices required under this Agreement will be in writing, addressed 

to the appropriate party at its address on the signature page and given 

personally, or by registered or certified mail postage prepaid, or by a 

commercial courier service. All notices shall be effective upon the date of 

receipt. 

 
23. Geotechnical Report  

Geotechnical Report and Recommendations (when provided) are being 

facilitated as information to Owner only. Bollig assumes no risk or 
liability as to how the information is used, interpreted or relied upon. 

 
 



 
 

 

Designed for Small Cities.  320.235.2555 

2024 STANDARD  
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE RATES 

 

Billing Class Hourly Rate ($/hr) 

Principal Engineer 175-235 

Specialist Engineer 180-205 

Sr. Funding Specialist 125-175 

Sr. Project Engineer 120-195 

Sr. Architect 120-195 

Aviation Lead 120-195 

Marketing Director 105-175 

Development Specialist (I – IV) 95-265 

Project Engineer (I-V)  90-155 

Operations Specialist 90-155 

Technician (I-IV) 85-160 

Aviation Planner (I–V) 85-145 

Project Coordinator (I-IV) 85-125 

Funding Specialist 75-160 

Project Architect (I-IV) 75-125 

Project Manager 75-145 

Construction Services 75-145 

Registered Land Surveyor 105-165 

Survey Crew 145 

Survey Tech (I-IV) 65-115 

I/I Monitoring Equipment Available Upon Request 

Standard hourly rates include mileage, general copies, faxes, CAD equipment, phone 
calls, meals, and lodging.  Survey crew equals one person plus GPS or robotic survey 
equipment.  Reimbursable costs such as sub-consultants or extensive copying are 
billed at cost x 15% 

 

 



 
LIBRARY DEPARTMENT HEAD REPORT 

_______________________________________ 
FROM:  VALERIE QUIST, LIBRARIAN 
TO:        HONORABLE MAYOR AND COUNCILMEMBERS 
DATE:   2/26/24 

 
HIGHLIGHTS: 
 
We have been awarded a grant for $8,600 for the art installation at the library. We are working 
with local artist SammyJo Miller on the project. The two of us went to Wheels Across the Prairie 
a few weeks ago to look at photos that will be used as inspiration. Our awesome Public Works 
guys brought some scaffolding down and set it up for us. Prep work has started on the wall, and 
we should start to see some great things take shape soon. I should have a mock-up available to 
share very soon.  
 
Our Crafternoons program will start on March 13. The first project is paper wall art. 
Crafternoons will continue each month through November. 
 
I’m hoping to finish the annual report to State Library Services in time for the next Library Board 
meeting on March 7. I’m about three-quarters of the way finished at the moment. 
 
We have received five entries so far for our Teen Art Exhibition. The exhibition is open to ages 
12-18, and we will be accepting entries until March 8. Work will be displayed at the library, and 
an opening event will take place March 15 from 5:30-7:30 p.m. Prizes will be awarded for the 
top three submissions. 
 
On March 21 at 7 p.m., we will be hosting children’s author Mary Casanova. She is making a 
tour of Plum Creek libraries. 
 
We recently purchased five new patron computers and three staff computers. They are all set 
up and working great. We’ll also be installing software on the patron computers that will erase 
any information downloaded by patrons every time they are shut down. 
 
 
 



 
Grant writing: 
We received word that we have been selected for a Safe Routes to Schools Design Assistance 
grant. Through this grant, the city will be matched with a consultant to work on designs for up 
to four locations. MnDOT will be getting in touch with Jeff about how the process will work. 
 
The Conditions Assessment is underway at the VMC/City Hall. ISG is doing the work, and Lauren 
Anderson from New History is serving as consultant on the project. The project is on track for 
completion by April 19.  
 
I met with the Park Board on Feb. 21 about applying for the DNR Outdoor Recreation Grant 
again this year. I will provide an update at the council meeting. 
 
 











Category 2022 2023 Budget 2023 YTD Description
General Taxes  $        754,433  $        849,770  $        840,324 Most comes in June and November

Licenses & Permits  $          17,163  $          12,200  $          14,633 
Business Licenses and Permits and Building Permits (Business Licenses and Permits come mostly in 
the last quarter (liquor licenses), and Building Permits will pick up with the nice weather)

Intergovernmental Revenue  $    1,065,869  $    1,096,532  $    1,167,942 This is mostly local government aid which comes through in July and December.
Charges for Services  $        180,555  $        167,451  $        179,125 Special Fire Protection (Most comes in April), Camping Fees, Swimming Pool Fees
Fines & Forfeits  $             3,976  $             4,131  $             5,531 Police Fines
Special Assessments  $             2,282  $             6,000  $                590 Come with taxes in June and November. Zero budgeted for 2024.
Misc Revenue  $          19,977  $          34,847  $        214,608 Interest earnings and rents and royalties
Other Financing Sources  $        381,869  $        299,690  $        313,335 Contributions from enterprise funds at end of year
Total General Fund Revenue 2,426,123$    2,470,622$    2,736,087$    

• Budgeted revenue for the General Fund were about $2.47 million.

• Actual General Fund revenues in 2023 were about $2.73 million.
 



Revenue 2022 2023 Budget 2023 YTD
General Taxes 754,433$           849,770$            840,324$       
Licenses & Permits 17,163$              12,200$              14,633$          
Intergovernmental Revenue 1,065,869$        1,096,532$        1,167,942$    
Charges for Services 180,555$           167,451$            179,125$       
Fines & Forfeits 3,976$                4,131$                5,531$            
Special Assessments 2,282$                6,000$                590$                
Misc Revenue 19,977$              34,847$              214,608$       

Total Revenue 2,044,254$        2,170,931$        2,422,753$    

Expenses
Personnel Services 1,508,638$        1,522,608$        1,459,704$    
Supplies 211,370$           232,900$            231,544$       
Services and Charges 527,975$           601,331$            558,115$       
Debt Service 65,826$              59,393$              59,393$          

Total Expenses 2,313,810$        2,416,232$        2,308,755$    

Revenue over Expenses (269,556)$          (245,300)$          113,997$       

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources 381,869$           299,690$            313,335$       
Provision for Uncollected Tax -$                    (13,349)$            -$                
Refunds & Reimbursements (1,014)$              (500)$                  (523)$              

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 380,855$           285,841$            312,812$       

Net Change in Fund Balance 111,300$           40,541$              426,809$       

City of Tracy
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, & Changes in Net Position

General Fund
December 31, 2023



General Fund Personnel 
Services

Personnel Services 2022 2023 Budget 2023 YTD
41110  City Council 21,746$       21,199$        22,375$       
41320  Finance & Administration 411,184$     399,871$     359,630$     
41410  Elections 1,996$          -$              34$                
41940  Buildings and Plant 73,961$       68,057$        66,237$       
42100  Police 279,887$     342,091$     335,330$     
42200  Fire 89,615$       96,609$        74,701$       
42400  Building Inspection 44,773$       46,888$        48,924$       
43000  Public Works 347,660$     304,879$     315,405$     
45122  Multipurpose Center 19,502$       21,839$        17,994$       
45124  Aquatics Center 65,994$       68,680$        73,504$       
45501  Library 89,051$       91,052$        95,119$       
46520  Economic Development 63,269$       61,443$        50,451$       

Total Personnel Services 1,508,638$ 1,522,608$  1,459,704$ 
% Used 96%



General Fund Supplies
Supplies 2022 2023 Budget 2023 YTD
 City Council 0$              100$              -$          
 Finance & Administration 10,950$    8,000$          7,916$      
 Elections 275$          -$              -$          
 Buildings and Plant 4,963$      27,650$        23,566$    
 Police 17,831$    28,500$        27,131$    
 Fire 21,932$    25,250$        21,722$    
 Building Inspection -$          500$              -$          
 Public Works 34,778$    31,500$        29,670$    
 Multipurpose Center 2,246$      2,500$          1,493$      
 Aquatics Center 55,561$    46,000$        50,671$    
 Library 4,209$      3,800$          3,569$      
 Economic Development -$          -$              -$          
Total Supplies 211,370$ 232,900$     231,544$ 

% Used 99%



General Fund Services & 
Charges

Services and Charges 2022 2023 Budget 2023 YTD
 City Council 5,000$      6,000$          195$          
 Finance & Administration 198,491$ 221,797$     220,737$ 
 Elections 262$          -$              -$          
 Buildings and Plant 50,399$    54,700$        62,675$    
 Police 13,114$    32,284$        29,799$    
 Fire 35,899$    24,600$        37,078$    
 Building Inspection 1,228$      500$              474$          
 Public Works 12,889$    10,950$        10,858$    
 Multipurpose Center 4,141$      7,700$          5,480$      
 Aquatics Center 28,231$    27,500$        33,058$    
 Library 19,615$    24,100$        24,807$    
 Economic Development 13,858$    43,000$        12,858$    
Total Services and Charges 527,857$ 601,331$     558,115$ 

% Used 93%



 Revenue and expenses 
were much lower than 
budgeted since the 
airport hangars were 
not started in 2023.

Airport Fund

Revenue 2022 2023 Budget 2023 YTD
Intergovernmental Revenue 164,675$           548,300$            92,779$          
Charges for Services 18,746$              22,012$              27,684$          
Misc Revenue 23,042$              17,000$              33,919$          

Total Revenue 206,462$           587,312$            154,382$       

Expenses
Personnel Services 8,900$                8,282$                7,912$            
Supplies 17,728$              23,500$              12,874$          
Services and Charges 190,884$           185,190$            93,069$          
Capital Outlay 73,680$              999,000$            -$                

Total Expenses 291,192$           1,215,972$        113,856$       

Net Change in Fund Balance (84,730)$            (628,660)$          40,527$          

City of Tracy
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, & Changes in Net Position

Airport Fund
December 31, 2023



 Nothing should have 
been budgeted for 
intergovernmental 
revenue.

 In spite of spending 
down much more of 
the fund balance 
than anticipated, the 
water fund still has 
over $100,000 in 
fund balance.

Water Fund

Revenue 2022 2023 Budget 2023 YTD
Water Sales 681,626$           700,286$            671,482$       
General Taxes 4,894$                5,000$                4,738$            
Intergovernmental Revenue 47,670$              856,851$            -$                
Special Assessments 212,601$           43,000$              76,462$          
Misc Revenue (510)$                  1,680$                6,498$            

Total Revenue 946,281$           1,606,817$        759,180$       

Expenses
Personnel Services 255,322$           237,406$            245,896$       
Supplies 63,781$              58,150$              81,312$          
Services and Charges 278,869$           236,961$            184,920$       
Capital Outlay (0)$                       1,102,192$        960,648$       
Debt Service 36,027$              224,726$            141,453$       

Total Expenses 633,999$           1,859,435$        1,614,229$    

Revenue over Expenses 312,282$           (252,618)$          (855,050)$      

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources 8,583$                -$                     -$                
Supplemental Accounts -$                    410,671$            -$                
Refunds & Reimbursements (1,366)$              (33,000)$            (912)$              

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 7,218$                377,671$            (912)$              

Net Change in Fund Balance 319,500$           125,053$            (855,962)$      

City of Tracy
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, & Changes in Net Position

Water Fund
December 31, 2023



 Revenue was much 
higher than expected. 
This was in part 
because the federal 
grants all went into 
sewer and none into 
water.

 Debt service was low 
because we budget 
for paying the 
principal, but it ends 
up coming out of a 
liability account. This 
is to make sure that 
the funds are 
available.

Sewer Fund

Revenue 2022 2023 Budget 2023 YTD
Sewer Charges 594,408$           632,776$            621,566$       
Intergovernmental Revenue 1,195,648$        2,967,839$        4,341,855$    
Special Assessments 620,936$           65,000$              138,078$       
Misc Revenue (7,982)$              -$                     2,755$            
Supplemental Accounts -$                    891,004$            -$                

Total Revenue 2,403,010$        3,665,615$        5,104,253$    

Expenses
Personnel Services 72,532$              66,267$              67,446$          
Supplies 8,127$                12,300$              10,956$          
Services and Charges 428,613$           318,969$            471,099$       
Capital Outlay (0)$                       3,151,690$        2,954,307$    
Debt Service 34,200$              507,905$            291,529$       

Total Expenses 543,472$           4,057,131$        3,795,338$    

Revenue over Expenses 1,859,538$        (391,516)$          1,308,916$    

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources 932$                    -$                     -$                
Supplemental Accounts -$                    891,004$            -$                
Transfers (360,591)$          (230,606)$          -$                
Refunds & Reimbursements -$                    -$                     -$                

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (359,659)$          660,398$            -$                

Net Change in Fund Balance 1,499,879$        268,882$            1,308,916$    

City of Tracy
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, & Changes in Net Position

Sewer Fund
December 31, 2023



 The decrease in fund 
balance was much 
less than expected.

Storm Sewer Fund

Revenue 2022 2023 Budget 2023 YTD
Storm Sewer Charges 58,098$              70,404$              68,927$          
General Taxes -$                    -$                     -$                
Intergovernmental Revenue -$                    -$                     -$                
Special Assessments 5,700$                5,500$                35,671$          
Misc Revenue 92$                      -$                     1,760$            

Total Revenue 63,889$              75,904$              106,358$       

Expenses
Personnel Services -$                    -$                     -$                
Supplies 78$                      2,500$                154$                
Services and Charges 21,486$              52,373$              39,397$          
Capital Outlay 0$                        103,259$            25,379$          
Debt Service 14,535$              74,456$              66,435$          

Total Expenses 36,099$              232,588$            131,365$       

Revenue over Expenses 27,790$              (156,684)$          (25,007)$        

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Other Financing Sources -$                    -$                     -$                
Supplemental Accounts -$                    113,791$            -$                
Refunds & Reimbursements -$                    -$                     -$                

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) -$                    113,791$            -$                

Net Change in Fund Balance 27,790$              (42,893)$            (25,007)$        

City of Tracy
Statement of Revenues, Expenses, & Changes in Net Position

Storm Sewer Fund
December 31, 2023



 Boxcar Liquor had great sales 
in 2023.

 Inventory purchases were 
higher than budgeted.

 Expenses were higher, mainly 
because the manager’s 2022 
bonus and 2023 bonus were 
both paid in 2023. Starting in 
2024, the manager’s bonus 
has been made part of her 
regular wages.

Liquor Store Fund
Actual Budget Variance 

Sales 857,852$   802,300$   55,552$    

Inventory Purchases 564,422$   543,595$   20,827$    
Expenses 185,308$   177,717$   7,590$      
Net Cash Flow 108,122$   80,988$     27,135$    



 The Deputy Registrar had about $73,000 in 
profits. This is approximately $9,000 more 
than budgeted. $8,000 of that was from one-
time funding from the state.

 Public Housing fund cash decreased $37K.
 Solid Waste fund made $37K, about $3K 

more than budgeted.
 EDA spent about $45,000 of the $67,000 

budgeted.
 The cemetery fund ended up losing $10,000 

rather than the $21,000 budgeted.



Questions?



PUBLIC WORKS REPORT 
_______________________________________ 
FROM:  SHANE DANIELS, PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR 
TO:        HONORABLE MAYOR AND COUNCILMEMBERS 
DATE: 2/22/2024  
 
HIGHLIGHTS: 

Streets/Parks/Building :   
• 1987 Ford L8000 Plow truck had a wire harness catch fire a couple of weeks ago.  The cause was a hydraulic hose 

that was rubbing on the harness over time.  Our staff extinguished the fire and Shawn took a few days to fix the 
hydraulic hose, re-route the hose, and rebuild the wire harness.  Luckily it was caught right away as it was in the 
shop and happened when the truck backed in.   

• We have been rebuilding our old open utility trailer.  Needed new floor, fenders, and tongue.   
• We have only had 2 snow removal events, other than that, just scraping and drift control from last weekend 

winds.   
• Sign replacement has begun.  I have about 3 pages of signs to repair or straighten and about 2 pages of sign 

replacement.  Most of the new signs will be here in the next couple weeks. 
• Shawn has completed the Truck DOT inspections for 2024.  There were a few minor air alarm, steering arm, and 

light issues with the snow hauling truck and of course the fire damage on the 1987 Ford to repair.  Other than that, 
just air drier maintenance and minor light repairs. 

• A couple of Public Works staff helped Jeremy  clean out the store room at the VMC for a couple days to provide 
for more space for the new chairs.   

• Street sweeping was mostly completed until we had a breakdown on the brake system.  We now have that 
repaired so we will be finishing likely next week. 

• Repairs completed on the John Deere Sidewalk Broom (chains and sprockets) 
   Airport:  
AWOS 

• Bollig is following up with MnDOT to ensure that the grant amendment request, allowing MnDOT to pay the 
project to 100%, rather than to 75% as previously planned, is executed.  This results in a savings of $37,276 to 
the City of Tracy.  Bollig has asked MnDOT again for status update on 12/4/23. 

 
Hangar Development 

• Taxilane and Building Slab, and T-hangar design work has begun. 
• Bidding for the taxilanes, building slab, and building itself are planned for March 28 2024.  
• The hangar loan can be formally applied for when the bid prices for hangar construction are known. 

Taxilane Crack Seal 
• Bollig is following up with MnDOT to apply for this small grant, with an estimated total cost of $15,000 (Local 

Share 25%).  Bollig has asked MnDOT again for status update on 12/4/23.  We recently were offered a grant last 
week after seeking some quotes after Christmas for crack sealing.  Once the grant is officially offered, I will have 
a resolution for the council to approve. 
 

Runway Reconstruc�on – Environmental Assessment 



• As a part of the airport’s CIP, and in coordination with FAA and MnDOT, the City has been working toward a 
Runway Reconstruction project.  This is a safety issue that FAA is eager to fund.  There are several steps before 
construction actually begins: 

o FFY 2025 Environmental Assessment 
o FFY 2026 Land Acquisition  
o FFY 2028 Design 
o FFY 2029 Construction 

• Wetland delineation (by Anez Consulting) and survey work is currently in progress to support the Environmental 
Assessment. 

• A grant pre-application was submitted to FAA on October 18th.  We are awaiting a response from FAA on the 
pre-application. 

• Bollig is working with FAA to craft a scope of work, schedule, and Independent Fee Estimate to cover the needs 
of the EA.  Once these are complete, Bollig will present a task order for this work.  Bollig and Anez expenses will 
be reimbursable through the upcoming EA grant at 90%/5%/5%. 

• Final grant application will be submitted in April 2024. 
 
Utilities:  

• We haven’t received our meter reading equipment back yet. We are still utilizing the loaner. 
• Gary took samples a few days ago for the pond discharge.  We can start discharge in the next couple weeks if the 

creeks stay open and all testing passes.  Last year we were still chopping ice in late April to get the valves to 
work.   

• Resident was having tree root issues that were advanced into the main on State St this week.  We jetted the sewer 
main from 2nd Street East to Center Street. 

• The well pump on well #7 is scheduled to be re-installed early next week and rehab will be complete for that well 
for the next 6-7 years.  Well 7 will likely need attention in the next 3-4 years.  Rehab is needed due to the large 
amount of manganese in the well from the aquifer.  Once we receive the invoice, I will be submitting our credit 
application for the grant we received last year.    

• We currently have 9 dead water meters.  The new meter heads are currently on backorder now since the beginning 
of January with an expected availability date of June.   

• Gary and I have started the water service line inventory that needs to be completed by October for the Department 
of Health.  We will have to get into every house and business this summer to verify pipe size and type.  We have 
also tied this into the sump pump inspection program at the same time.  We have 31 completed in the past week 
out of about 942.  Any inspection or service order that has to be completed we have been doing this as part of the 
work order.   

• I attended a 6-hour training in Windom last week for my wastewater re-certification.  

Compost:  

• With warmer weather this winter, there have been many branches being brought in at the compost facility.   
• We burned the tree pile on 2/21, and will likely keep it burning into spring. 
• I have started the reporting process for the annual waste intake for the facility. 

Cemetery: 

• Started cleaning up some sticks as time allows.   
• Had 2 more burials this month. 

Shane Daniels 

Director of Public Works 



City Administrator monthly  
                   DEPARTMENT HEAD REPORT 

_______________________________________ 
FROM:  JEFF CARPENTER, City Administrator 
TO:        HONORABLE MAYOR AND COUNCILMEMBERS 
 

 

 
- Learning Airport language for knowledge on the upgrades we have with our airport 

- Working on the first stages of what will be over 3.5 million dollars in new 
construction over the next 2 years with fixing houses and commercial 
while still concentrating on new housing. We will have at least 3 new 
houses start ups this year 

- Working on wage study for city to address a few issues. A full wage study 
will be due and expected by the LMC one year from now. That gets done 
professionally every 3 to 4 years. It will be in budget for 2025 with an 
expected $3,000 - $4,000 cost 

- Working with all department heads to address concerns, listen to ideas 
and get me acclimated to each department as much as possible 

- Working on multiple land projects or fixes 

- Continuing to work on potential community center project with group 
and Bollig 

- Gathering information on the VMC capitol improvements with all aspects 
of this building 

- Organizing the clearing of the old liquor store so it is ready to be torn down in 2024 

- Starting on pool opening process. Open house for new employees is Feb. 10 on 
Saturday. This will be the first year of swimming lesson sign up on line. 

- Working with EDA grant contract employees to find more potential projects 

- Liquor store tear down RFP coming soon 

- Annual Pay equity report has been sent in and waiting for compliance. 



 
RESOLUTION 2024-26 

RESOLUTION APPROVING ADVERTISEMENT OF BIDS FOR 
CONSTRUCTION OF A 4-UNIT T-HANGAR PROJECT 

 
       Whereas,  pursuant to a resolution passed by the Council on July 10, 2023, 
approving task order agreement #8 and #9 with Bollig Engineering for the City of Tracy 
Airport; and 
  
       Whereas, this part of the Project includes the following work: 
             Site work and Construction of a 6780 SQ FT 4-Unit T-Hangar located Southeast of 
the existing 8-Unit T-Hangar.  This includes Grading, Slab, Apron and Taxilane Paving, 
and Building Construction.  
 
       Whereas, Bids for the construction of this project will be received at the location of 
the City Clerk, City Hall, 336 Morgan Street, Tracy, MN 56175 until Monday, March 28, 
2024 at 2:00 pm, local time.   At that time the bids received will be publicly opened and 
read;  
 
         Now Therefore, Be It Resolved By the City Council of Tracy, MN does; 
 
1.   Authorize the advertisement of bids for a 4-Unit T-Hangar Project at the Tracy 

Municipal Airport; and 
2.   Contingent upon authorization to bid from the City Council, Bollig Engineering shall 

prepare and cause to be inserted in the official paper an advertisement for bids 
upon the making of such improvement under such approved plans and 
specifications.  Any bidder whose responsibility is questioned during consideration 
of the bid will be given an opportunity to address the council on the issue of 
responsibility.   No bids will be considered unless sealed and filed with the clerk in 
accordance with the advertisement of bids and instructions to Bidders. 

 
Passed and adopted by the Tracy City Council this 26th day of February, 2024. 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________      _____________________________ 
City Administrator, Jeff Carpenter                     Mayor, Pamela Cooreman 



 

RESOLUTION 2024-27 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 2023 BUDGET AMENDMENT #4 

 
WHEREAS, The 2023 Budget amendment #4 includes budget adjustments to Police, Fire, New 
Lawnmowers, Engineering for the poten�al Community Center, and to move budgeted revenue for the 
street projects to the correct account; and 
 
WHEREAS,  the police cruiser cost about $73,000 and was paid for using the extra public safety aid; and 
 
WHEREAS, the public safety aid  was also used to pay deficiencies in the machinery and equipment fund 
due to the purchase of a replacement fan and to purchase turnout gear along with a grant from the DNR; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the budget amendment increases the budget for the equipment account to allow for these 
purchases; and 
 
WHEREAS, the streets & highway department had $35,000 budgeted in their capital expenses account, 
which was $10,500 more than they needed for the lawnmower that was purchased; and 
 
WHEREAS, the lawnmower that was purchased for the parks was much higher than budgeted by 
$13,500;  
 
WHEREAS, the amendment for the engineering costs for the community center will eventually be 
refunded by the Age Friendly grant; and 
 
WHEREAS, an amendment to move revenue that was budgeted to be received from the federal 
government from the water fund to the sewer fund  which was not received for construc�on costs 
related to water lines for sewer only. 
 
WHEREAS, the budget amendments are as follows: 
 
Budget Implica�ons 

 

Account Title Original Budget  Adjustment Adjusted Budget Notes
400-42100-550 Motor Vehicles -$                      72,930.49$      72,930.49$           Police Cruiser
100-33220 Police State Aid 30,049.00$         90,365.00$      120,414.00$         Public Safety State Aid
100-42200-404 Machinery & Equipment 5,000.00$           2,707.68$        7,707.68$              Public Safety Aid ($2,707.68)

400-42200-580 Other Equipment 14,000.00$         27,783.48$      41,783.48$           

DNR Forestry Grant for Turnout Gear ($5,000), Gear Dryer 
Reimbursement ($4,878.43), Tracy Fire Auxiliary ($2,400), 
Curry Town & Country ($5,000) Public Safety Aid 
($10,505.05)

400-43100-540 Heavy Machinery 35,000.00$         (10,500.00)$    24,500.00$           Budgeted more than necessary for new lawnmower
400-45202-540 Heavy Machinery 26,000.00$         13,500.00$      39,500.00$           Didn't budget enough for parks mower

400-45122-303 Engineering -$                      10,125.00$      10,125.00$           
Engineering for Community Center. This will be 
reimbursed from Age Friendly grant.

601-33170 Federal Grants Other 856,851.00$       (856,851.00)$  -$                        Move budgeted amount to correct fund
602-33170 Federal Grants Other 951,542.00$       856,851.00$   1,808,393.00$     Move budgeted amount to correct fund



 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of Tracy, MN approves the 2023 Amendments 
#4 as listed above. 
 
Passed and adopted on the 26th day of February, 2024. 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
________________________________________  __________________________________________ 
City Administrator, Jeff Carpenter                                 Mayor, Pamela Cooreman 



 
RESOLUTION 2024-28 

RESOLUTION APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #4 FOR PHASE 3A-2 
INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 

 
WHEREAS, There will be a change in the contract due to a final quantity 
adjustment; and 
 
WHEREAS, The net change in the project price as a result of this change is 
estimated to be a decrease of $17,966.72; and 
 
WHEREAS, The approval of this resolution will be based on RD concurrence. 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Tracy Council approve the 
Change Order #4 on the Phase 3A-2 Infrastructure Improvement Project 
decreasing the contract by $17,966.72. 
 
Passed and adopted on February 26, 2024. 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_______________________________       ______________________________ 
City Administrator, Jeff Carpenter              Mayor, Pamela Cooreman 



F E B R U A R Y  1 9 ,  2 0 2 4  
Phase 3A-2 Infrastructure Improvements Project 
City of Tracy 
Change Order #4 

115 East Hickory Street + Suite 300 + Mankato, MN 56001 

507.387.6651 + ISGInc.com 

Architecture + Engineering + Environmental + Planning 

 

C H A N G E  O R D E R  # 4  N A R R A T I V E  

 

Changes to the contract are incorporated in this Change Order for quantity reconciliation of final project quantities used during 

construction. 

Overall Project 

All Work is complete and Progress Estimate #16/Final reflects all Work completed under the project. A final quantity 

reconciliation is included in this change order in order for the final contract price to match the final amount of Work completed.  

This Change Order does not include any changes to the contract time. 

This Change Order was initiated by the Engineer. The net change in the project price as a result of these changes is estimated to 

be a decrease of $17,966.72. 



 

EJCDC® C-941, Change Order. 

Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.   
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 Change Order No. 4 

 
Date of Issuance: 2-19-2024 Effective Date: 2-19-2024 

Owner: City of Tracy Owner's Contract No.:  

Contractor: R and G Construction Contractor’s Project No.:  

Engineer: ISG Engineer's Project No.: 22843 

Project: Phase 3A-2 Infrastructure Improvements Contract Name:   Phase 3A-2 
Infrastructure 
Improvements 

  
The Contract is  modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

Description: Final quantity adjustment. See attached Narrative for further description. 
 
Attachments:  Narrative, Final payment application #16 
 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES  

[note changes in Milestones if applicable] 

Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times: 

 Substantial Completion: September 1, 2022  

$ 5,712,703.50  Ready for Final Payment:  November 15,2022___________   

 days or dates 

Increase  from previously approved Change Orders No.    

0    to No.   3  : 

Increase from previously approved Change Orders No.   0     

to No.    3   : 

 Substantial Completion:  NO CHANGE  

$ 58,530.94  Ready for Final Payment:    NO CHANGE  

 days 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 

 Substantial Completion:  September 1, 2022  

$ 5,771,234.44  Ready for Final Payment:  November 15,2022___________ 

 days or dates 

Decrease of this Change Order: Increase of this Change Order: 

 Substantial Completion:  NO CHANGE  

$ (17,966.72)  Ready for Final Payment:  NO CHANGE   

 days or dates 

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 

 Substantial Completion:  September 1, 2022  

$ 5,753,267.72  Ready for Final Payment:  November 15,2022  

 days or dates 

RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED: 

By:  By:  By:  

 Engineer (if required)  Owner (Authorized Signature)  Contractor (Authorized Signature) 

Title: Project Engineer Title

: 
 Title

: 
 

Date:  Date

:  

 Date

: 

 

 
Approved by Funding Agency (if 

applicable)  

By:    Date:  

Title:      

 



 

RESOLUTION NO 2024-29 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING PAYMENT TO R & G CONSTRUCTION FOR WORK COMPLETED ON THE 
PHASE 3A-2 INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENT-PAY APP #16/FINAL 

 

 WHEREAS, the Tracy City Council entered in to an agreement with R & G Construction Inc in the 
amount of $5,712,703.50 for the Phase 3A-2 Infrastructure Improvement; and 

WHEREAS, Change orders have been requested for $40,564.22 for a total contract amount of 
$5,753,267.72; and 

WHEREAS, R & G Construction Company has requested payment of $10,000.00 for total work 
completed, and 

WHEREAS, The City of Tracy has made previous payments of $5,743,267.72; and 

WHEREAS, Amount remaining after previous payments, change orders and retainage is $0.00                 
and  

WHEREAS, the remaining balance to finish and retainage is $0.00. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Tracy, Minnesota to approve the payment to 
R & G Construction in the amount of $10,000. 

 

 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Tracy City Council this 26th day of February, 2024. 

   

       ____________________________ 

       Mayor, Pamela Cooreman 

ATTEST: 

 

____________________________ 

City Administrator, Jeff Carpenter 



Contractor's Application for Payment No.
Application Application Date:

Period:

To From (Contractor): Via (Engineer):

(Owner):

Project: Contract:

Owner's Contract No.: Contractor's Project No.: Engineer's Project No.:

1.  ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE...........................................................................$

2.  Net change by Change Orders......................................................................................$

3.  Current Contract Price (Line 1 ± 2)................................................................................................$

4.  TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE

     (Column F total on Progress Estimates).............................................................................................................$

5.  RETAINAGE:

a. X $5,753,267.72 Work Completed..............................................$

b. 5% X Stored Material..............................................$

c. Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.b).........................................................................................................................................$

6.  AMOUNT ELIGIBLE TO DATE (Line 4 - Line 5.c)....................................................................................................................$

7.  LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS (Line 6 from prior Application).........................................................................................................$

8.  AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION....................................................................................................................................$

9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE

    (Column G total on Progress Estimates + Line 5.c above).....................................................................................................$

Contractor's Certification

   Payment of: $

   is recommended by:

   Payment of: $

   is approved by:

Contractor Signature

By: Date:    Approved by:

22843

R and G Construction Co.

Approved Change Orders

Application For Payment

Change Order Summary

2/19/2024

ISG

December 9, 2023 to February 19, 2024

Phase 3A-2 Infrastructure Improvements

City of Tracy

16/Final

Phase 3A-2 Infrastructure Improvements 

Additions

$1,590.94

$5,712,703.50

$40,564.22

$5,753,267.72

Number

1

Deductions

(Line 8 or other - attach explanation of the other amount)

$5,743,267.72

$10,000.00

TOTALS

$40,564.22

$77,095.94

$5,753,267.72

2

$10,000.00

(Line 8 or other - attach explanation of the other amount)

(Date)

Funding or Financing Entity (if applicable)

9

$18,565.00

4

CHANGE ORDERS

(Date)

(Date)

6

7

$5,753,267.72

$17,966.72

(Engineer)

$36,531.72

(Owner)

3

$75,505.00

8

NET CHANGE BY

The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following:
(1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract 
have been applied on account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection 
with the Work covered by prior Applications for Payment;
(2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or 
covered by this Application for Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all 
Liens, security interests, and encumbrances (except such as are covered by a bond acceptable to Owner 
indemnifying Owner against any such Liens, security interest, or encumbrances); and
(3) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents 
and is not defective.

EJCDC® C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

© 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved.
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	APPROVED FOR OWNER        APPROVED FOR BOLLIG INC
	A. TASK ORDER SERVICES
	1. Engineer’s services will be detailed in a duly executed Task Order for each Specific Project.  Each Task Order will indicate the specific tasks and functions to be performed and deliverables to be provided.
	2. The general format of a Task Order is shown in Attachment 1 to this Agreement.
	3. This Agreement is not a commitment by Owner to Engineer to issue any Task Orders.

	b.  TASK ORDER procedure
	1. Owner and Engineer shall agree on the scope, time for performance, and basis of compensation for each Task Order.  Each duly executed Task Order shall be subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
	C.  TERM
	1. This Agreement shall be effective and applicable to Task Orders issued hereunder for   five (5)   years from the Effective Date of the Agreement.
	2. The parties may extend or renew this Agreement, with or without changes, by written instrument establishing a new term.
	3.   This agreement may be terminated or suspended as shown in the Standard Terms and Conditions.
	D.  TIMES FOR RENDERING SERVICES
	1. The times for performing services or providing deliverables will be stated in each Task Order. If no times are so stated, Engineer will perform services and provide deliverables within a reasonable time.
	2. If, through no fault of Engineer, such periods of time or dates are changed, or the orderly and  continuous progress of Engineer’s services is impaired, or Engineer’s services are delayed or  suspended, then the time for completion of Engineer’s services, and the rates and amounts of  Engineer’s compensation, shall be adjusted pursuant to an amended Task Order.
	3. If Owner authorizes changes in the scope, extent, or character of the Specific Project, then the time for completion of Engineer’s services, and the rates and amounts of Engineer’s compensation, shall be adjusted pursuant to an amended Task Order.
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